
 

 

 

 

 

 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING 
  

DATE: THURSDAY, 2015 JULY 09 
  
TIME: 1:00 PM 
  
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, MAIN FLOOR, CITY HALL 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER PAGE 
 
2. MINUTES  
 
3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS  
 

(a) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6174 1:00 P.M. 
 

 APPELLANT: Jordan Van Dijk 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Jordan Van Dijk on behalf of owners 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7868 Government Road 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot A; District Lot 42; Plan EPP45856 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 101.6(1)(b), 101.7(b) and 
6.14(5)(a) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow 
for the construction of a new single home with attached garage and 
detached accessory building at 7868 Government Road.  The following 
variances are being requested: 
 
a)  a principal building height of 31.28 feet, measured from the rear 
average elevation; and of 26.31 feet, measured from the front average 
elevation where a maximum height of 24.3 feet is permitted; and 
 
b)  the depth of the principal building of 120.92 feet where a maximum 
depth of 60.0 feet is permitted; and 
 
c)  varying fence heights up to a maximum of 8.0 feet in the required 
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front yard facing Government Road, where the maximum permitted 
height is 3.28 feet; and 
 
d)  varying fence heights up to a maximum of 8.0 feet in the required 
front yard facing Kentwood Street where the maximum permitted height 
is 3.28 feet. (Zone R-1a) 

 

 
(b) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6175 1:15 

 

 APPELLANT: Richard Su 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Ho Ying-Muoi  

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 8210 Burnlake Drive 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 202; District Lot 40; Plan 48688 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 101.8 of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for an addition and interior 
alterations to the main and upper floor to an existing family home at 
8210 Burnlake Drive. The front yard setback on Winston Street, to the 
foundation, would be 72.62 feet where a minimum front yard setback of 
85.24 feet is required based on front yard averaging.  Beyond the 
foundation of the addition, the roof overhang would project 2.5 feet at all 
sides except with 3 feet where the 2 roofs meet. (Zone R-1) 

 

 
(c) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6176 1:15 P.M. 

 

 APPELLANT: Raffaele and Associates 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Anthony Ricci and Carie Woods 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7284 Braeside Drive 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 63; District Lot 216; Plan 10936 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.6(1)(c) of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for an addition to the cellar, a new 
rear covered deck to the main floor, and a new accessory building at 
7284 Braeside Drive.  The following variances are being requested: 
 
a)  the distance measured from the accessory building to the lane (north 
property line) of 1.25 feet where a minimum distance of 3.94 feet is 
required; and 
 
b)  the distance measured from the accessory building to the lane (east 
property line) of 3.25 feet where a minimum distance of 3.94 feet is 
required. (Zone R-2a) 
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 A previous Board of Variance (December 5, 2014; BOV#6136) allowed a rear fence 
height of 12.0 feet along the north property line, where a maximum 5.91 feet is 
permitted. 

 
 

(d) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6177 1:30 P.M. 
 

 APPELLANT: Belltown Homes Ltd. 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: A-Pacific Development Ltd, Inc. and 
Belltown Homes Ltd 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7357 Newcombe Street 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 32; District Lot 25; Plan 14945 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 110.8 of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, which would allow for the construction of a 
new single family home at 7357 Newcombe Street, with a front yard 
setback to the foundation of 24.93 feet where a minimum front yard 
setback of 40.63 feet is required based on front yard averaging.  The 
canopy overhang would project 3.94 feet beyond the foundation where a 
maximum projection of 3.94 feet is permitted.  The porch stairs would 
project 2.0 feet beyond the foundation. (Zone R-10) 

 

 
(e) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6178 1:30 P.M. 

 

 APPELLANT: Helen Soderholm 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Peter Buchanan and Helen Soderholm 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5724 Eglinton Street 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 79; District Lot 83; Plan 24961 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.14(5)(b) of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the retention of a fence to an 
existing family home at 5724 Eglinton Street.  The fence height, in the 
required side and rear yard, is of varying heights of up to 10.13 feet 
where a maximum height of 5.91 feet is permitted. (Zone R-2) 

 

 
(f) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6179 1:45 P.M. 

 

 APPELLANT: Sean Moonie 
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 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Wui S. Chong, Vui J. Chong, and Oi 
Chong 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7615 Morley Drive 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 176; District Lot 91; Plan 25478 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 101.8, and 101.9(1) of the 
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for interior 
alterations and finishing to the basement and main floor; additions to the 
main floor including a new deck and enclosure of attached carport; and 
new detached garage to 7615 Morley Drive.  The following relaxations 
are being requested: 
 
a)  a front yard setback, measured from the southeast property line to 
the principal building (bay window of the front addition), would be 30.91 
feet where a minimum front yard setback of 37.82 feet is required based 
on front yard averaging; and 
 
b)  a side yard setback, measured from the northwest property line to 
the principal building (rear addition), would be 2.95 feet where a 
minimum side yard setback of 7.90 feet is required; and 
 
c)  a sum of both side yards would be 14.04 feet where a minimum of 
18.0 feet is required. (Zone R-1) 

 

 
(g) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6180 1:45 P.M. 

 

 APPELLANT: Daljit Dhami 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: 1017719 BC LTD 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7220 (and 7222) 11th Avenue 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 1; District Lot 53; Plan 50735 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.6(2)(c) of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of  a new two 
family dwelling at 7220 (and 7222) 11th Avenue.  The width of the 
accessory building would be 22.0 feet where a maximum accessory 
building width of 21.3 feet is permitted. (Zone R-12) 

 
 

(h) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6181 2:00 P.M. 
 

 APPELLANT: Daljit Dhami 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: 1017719 BC Ltd 
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 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7224 (and 7226) 11th Avenue 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 2; District Lot 53; Plan 50735 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.6(2)(c) of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of  a new two 
family dwelling at 7224 (and 7226) 11th Avenue.  The width of the 
accessory building would be 22.0 feet where a maximum accessory 
building width of 21.3 feet is permitted. (Zone R-12) 

 

 
(i) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6182 2:00 P.M. 

 

 APPELLANT: Daljit Dhami 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: 1017719 BC LTD 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7228 (and 7230) 11th Avenue 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 3; District Lot 53; Plan 50735 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.6(2)(c) of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of  a new two 
family dwelling at 7228 (and 7230) 11th Avenue.  The width of the 
accessory building would be 22.0 feet where a maximum accessory 
building width of 21.3 feet is permitted. (Zone R-12) 

 

 
(j) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6183 2:00 P.M. 

 

 APPELLANT: Daljit Dhami 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: 1017719 BC LTD 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7232 (and 7234) 11th Avenue 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 4; District Lot 53; Plan 50735 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.6(2)(c) of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of  a new two 
family dwelling at 7232 (and 7234) 11th Avenue.  The width of the 
accessory building would be 22.0 feet where a maximum accessory 
building width of 21.3 feet is permitted. (Zone R-12) 

 

 
(k) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6184 2:00 P.M. 

 

 APPELLANT: Daljit Dhami 
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 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: 1017719 BC LTD 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7236 (and 7238) 11th Avenue 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 5; District Lot 53; Plan 50735 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.6(2)(c) of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of  a new two 
family dwelling at 7236 (and 7238) 11th Avenue.  The width of the 
accessory building would be 22.0 feet where a maximum accessory 
building width of 21.3 feet is permitted. (Zone R-12) 

 

 
(l) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6185 2:15 P.M. 

 

 APPELLANT: Avtar Basra 

 

 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Canada Haojun Development Group 
Co. and A-G TEJ Construction LTD 

 

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6696 Aubrey Street 

 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 3; District Lot 132; Plan 20814 

 

 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.3.1 of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new two 
family dwelling with a detached garage at 6696 Aubrey Street.  The 
distance between the principal building and detached garage would be 
6.0 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required. (Zone R-4).  
 

               A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6140 2015 January 08) allowed: a) the principal   
building front yard setback from the east property line of 36.0 feet where a minimum  
40.0 feet is required; and b) the detached garage from the north property line of 16.0 
feet where a minimum 24.6 feet is required. 

 
               A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6155 2015 April 02) denied an appeal 

requesting the distance between the principal building and the detached garage of 
6.01 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required. 

 
               A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6170 2015 June 04) denied an appeal 

requesting the distance between the principal building and the detached garage of 
6.0 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required. 
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(a) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6165   

 APPELLANT: Biagio Gargiulo 
 
 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Annette and Biagio Gargiulo 
 
 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6497 Parkcrest Drive 
 
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 10; District Lot 130; Plan 

12119 
   
 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.13(1)(a) and 6.13(1)(b) 

of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted will allow for 
construction of a new single family home at 6497 Parkcrest Drive.  
The following variances are being requested: 
 
a)  a structure along the vision clearance line facing Parkcrest 
Drive with varying heights up to a maximum of 5.13 feet where the 
maximum permitted height along the vision clearance lines is 3.28 
feet; and 
 
b) a structure along the vision clearance line facing Kensington 
Avenue with varying heights up to a maximum of 4.0 feet where the 
maximum permitted height along the vision clearance lines is 3.28 
feet; and 
 
c) a structure along the vision clearance line facing the lane with 
varying heights up to a maximum of 4.04 feet where the maximum 
permitted height along the vision clearance lines is 3.28 feet; and 
 
d) a structure along the vision clearance line facing Kensington 
Avenue with varying heights up to a maximum of 4.69 feet where 
the maximum permitted height along the vision clearance lines is 
3.28 feet.(Zone R-2) 

  
  
 APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION: 

 
Mr. Gargiulo submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw to allow for the construction of fences/walls necessary for the safety of 
his family. 
 
Mr. Gargiulo appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the Hearing.
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BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT: 
 
The subject site, zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the Parkcrest-
Aubrey neighbourhood in which the age and condition of single family dwellings 
vary. This corner lot, approximately 69.5 ft. wide and 120 ft. long, fronts onto the 
north side of Parkcrest Drive and flanks Kensington Avenue to the east. 
Abutting the subject site to the west, south (across Parkcrest Drive) and east 
(across Kensington Avenue) are single family dwellings. Vehicular access to the 
site is provided from the lane to the north. The site observes a downward slope 
of approximately 8.4 ft. in the northeast-southwest direction. Construction of a 
new single family dwelling on the lot, including detached garage, is in its final 
stages with a provisional occupancy permit issued on 2015 April 15. The two 
requested variances are related to the partially constructed fences/walls along 
the south (Parkcrest Drive), east (Kensington Avenue) and north (lane) property 
lines. 
 
The first a) and the second b) appeal is to allow the partially constructed 
fences/walls to encroach into the vision clearance area at the intersection of 
Parkcrest Drive and Kensington Avenue, with a varying height of up to 5.13 ft. 
at the Parkcrest Drive property line and up to 4.0 ft. at the Kensington Avenue 
property line, where the maximum height of 3.28 ft. is permitted. 
 
The third c) and fourth d) appeal is to allow the partially constructed 
fences/walls to encroach into the vision clearance area at the intersection of 
Kensington Avenue and the lane, with a varying height of up to 4.04 ft. at the 
lane property line and up to 4.69 ft. at the Kensington Drive property line, where 
the maximum height of 3.28 ft. is permitted. 
 
The Bylaw's intent in providing vision clearance is to facilitate vehicular, 
pedestrian and cyclist safety at street and lane intersections. The vision 
clearance is a triangular area formed by the property lines and a line joining two 
points along the property lines. In reference to the first a) and the second b) 
appeal, the joining line must be 29.53 ft. distant from the intersection of the 
streets. In reference to the third c) and fourth d) appeal, the joining line must be 
19.69 ft. distant from the intersection of the street and the lane. 
 
In both cases, the vision clearance areas in the southeast and northeast 
corners are at the higher side of the subject site. To address the sloping terrain, 
the picket fences/walls are proposed in stepped sections separated by 
decorative pilaster elements, approximately 0.5 ft. higher than the fencing. This 
stepped design reflects an effort to address vision clearance requirements in 
the context of development needs and site topography. The decorative 1 ft. by 1 
ft. concrete pilasters and associated low concrete retaining walls are already 
built. The proposed fencing, which consists of aluminum vertical pickets spaced 
approximately 0.42 ft. apart, is not yet constructed. 
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With respect to the first a) and the second b) variance, when viewed from 
Kensington Avenue, only the top portions of the first three decorative pilasters 
at the southeast corner of the site, and slivers of the intervening fencing, 
encroach into the vision clearance zone; the maximum height encroachment is 
0.72 ft. When viewed from Parkcrest Drive, only the top areas of the first four 
decorative pilasters at the southeast corner of the site, and some upper portions 
of the fencing, encroach into the vision clearance zone; the maximum height of 
these pilasters is 5.13 ft., which represents a 1.85 ft. height encroachment. The 
minimal massing of the over height portions of the structure, which consists 
primarily of widely space pilasters, reduces the impacts of this vision clearance 
encroachment. Further, it is noted that there is a stop sign for east bound traffic 
on the south side of Parkcrest Drive, which would help to mitigate safety 
concerns with respect to the resultant minor reduction in the sightlines to 
Kensington Avenue and its associated sidewalks. 
 
With respect to the third c) and fourth d) variance, when viewed from 
Kensington Avenue, again, only the top portions of the first three decorative 
pilasters at the northeast corner of the site, and minor portions of the fencing, 
encroach into the vision clearance zone; the maximum height encroachment at 
this corner is 1.41 ft. When viewed from the lane, the top areas of three 
decorative pilasters at the northeast corner of the site, and minor portions of the 
fencing, encroach into the vision clearance zone; with a maximum height 
encroachment of 0.76 ft. As noted above, the minimal massing of the over 
height portions of the structure are unlikely to significantly reduce sightlines and 
traffic safety. 
 
In summary, most of the fence /wall portions would observe heights no greater 
than 3.28 ft. and the over height portions of the structure would have little 
impact on sightlines and traffic safety. Therefore, this Department does not 
object to the granting of all four variances. 
 
ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS: 
    
No correspondence was received regarding this appeal. 
 
DECISION: 
 
MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:  
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:  
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:  
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (c) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:  
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (d) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 

(b) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6166  

 APPELLANT: Lev Keselman 
 
 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Lev Keselman and Tammy Chu 
 
 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7842 Kerrywood Crescent 
 
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 28; District Lot 42; Plan 

23102 
 
 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 101.8 and 101.9(1) of the 

Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the 
construction of a new single family home at 7842 Kerrywood 
Crescent.  The following variances are being requested: 
 
a) a front yard setback of 16.54 feet to the foundation where a 
minimum front yard setback of 31.03 feet is required based on front 
yard averaging.  The roof overhang will be 1.0 feet beyond the 
foundation; and 
 
b) a side yard setback of 6.13 feet to the foundation where a 
minimum side yard setback of 7.9 feet is required.(Zone R-1) 
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APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION: 

 
Les Keselman and Tammy Chu submitted an application for relaxation of the 
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw to allow for construction of their new home. 
 
Mr. Keselman appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the 
Hearing. 

 
 

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT: 
 

The subject site, zoned R1 Residential District, is located in a stable single-
family neighbourhood in the Government Road area. This irregular corner lot, 
approximately 140 ft. wide (along the west property line) and 100 ft. long (along 
the north property line) fronts onto Kerrywood Crescent to the west and flanks 
the undeveloped Kentwood Street right of way to the north. Single family 
dwellings abut the subject site to the south and across Kerrywood Crescent to 
the west. Two large R1 District properties, which are currently vacant, abut the 
subject site to the east and across the Kentwood Street right of way to the north. 
Vehicular access to the subject site is provided from Kerrywood Crescent; there 
is no lane access. 
 
Eagle Creek transverses the rear portion of this lot. As such, this proposal is 
subject to Section 6.23 of the Zoning Bylaw (Streamside Protection and 
Enhancement Areas) and is currently in a review/approval process by 
Environmental Review Committee (ERC). A Greater Vancouver Sewerage and 
Drainage District (GVS&DD) easement, which generally follows the creek 
alignment, occupies almost half of the subject lot. With the exception of this 
easement area, which contains the creek ravine, the remainder of the site is 
relatively flat with an approximately 5 ft. downward slope to the rear. It is noted 
that the location of the creek and associated easement significantly impact the 
area available for development and represent a substantial hardship. 
 
This site was the subject of a successful appeal to the Board on at least two 
occasions. In 1968, two relaxations were allowed to construct a dwelling 
observing a minimum front yard setback of 20 ft. and a minimum south side yard 
setback of 6 ft. In 1994, a variance was allowed to construct an addition to the 
existing dwelling observing a minimum front yard setback of 22 ft., where a 
minimum front yard setback of 40.45 ft. was required. 
 
A new single family dwelling with an attached garage is proposed for the subject 
site, for which two variances are requested. These variances are related to front 
yard setback and side yard setback requirements. 
 
The first a) appeal requests a front yard setback of 16.54 ft., measured to the  
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proposed single family dwelling, with a further projection for roof eaves of 1.0 ft., 
where front yard averaging requires a minimum setback of 31.03 ft. 
 
The second b) appeal would permit a side yard setback of 6.13 ft. from the 
south property line to the proposed single family dwelling, with a further 
projection for roof eaves of up to 2.5 ft., where a minimum side yard setback of 
7.9 ft. is required. 
 
With respect to the first a) appeal, in 1991, Council responded to public 
concerns regarding the bulk and massing of newer and larger homes that were 
being built in existing neighbourhoods. Several text amendments to the Zoning 
Bylaw were adopted to address these concerns, including a requirement to set 
new construction back from the front property line based on an average of the 
two dwellings on either side of the subject site. The intent was to help to ease 
new construction into existing street frontages with minimal impact. 
 
In this case, the front yard averaging calculations are based on the front yard 
setbacks of the two dwellings at 7832 and 7822 Kerrywood Crescent south of 
the subject site. These front yards are 29.35 ft. and 32.71ft., respectively. The 
proposed front yard setback is measured to a small portion of the floor that 
cantilevers out 2.92 ft. from a central part of the building face. The remainder of 
the dwelling is proposed to be set back further from this face by 2.92 ft. at the 
southwest portion and 6.92 ft. at the northwest portion, resulting in setbacks of 
19.46 ft. and 23.46 ft. respectively. 
 
The proposed siting would place the subject dwelling 12.81 ft. in front of the 
neighbouring dwelling to the south, or 9.98 ft. in front if the southwest corner is 
considered; however, considering that this siting is consistent with the 
placement of the current dwelling, which is set back approximately 20 ft. from 
the front property line, the requested reduced front yard setback would not 
change the existing horizontal massing relation. The portion of the dwelling that 
encroaches into the front yard setback, although it is in a two storey form, would 
have a limited impact on the neighbouring dwelling to the south, as only one 
small window facing this residence is proposed at the upper floor. It should be 
noted that this portion of the proposed dwelling does not encroach into the 
required south side yard setback, which is the subject of the second variance, 
as it is placed further away from the south property line. 
 
Similarly, the neighbouring property across Kerrywood Crescent to the west, 
oriented primary to Kentwood Street to the north and bordered by an 
approximately 6 ft. high concrete block wall at its side (east) property line, would 
be minimally affected. The proposed siting would not affect distant neighbouring 
residences to the northwest across Kentwood Street. 
 
With regard to the broader neighbourhood context, the subject block is crescent 
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shaped and as such the frontage line is not strongly defined. In addition, the 
proposed siting of the new dwelling, with the exception of the small staircase 
projection, is consistent with the placement of the current residence. As such, 
the proposed residence fits within the existing streetscape. 
 
It is also noted that the neighbouring properties to the south are less impacted 
by Eagle Creek, which is located a greater distance from their front lot lines. 
 
With respect to the second b) appeal, the intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the 
impact of building massing on neighbouring properties. 
 
In this case, the existing dwelling observes a south side yard setback of 5.8 ft., 
and is legal-non-conforming with respect to the minimum 7.9 ft. side yard 
setback requirement. 
 
As mentioned under the first a) appeal, the siting of the proposed single family 
dwelling is similar to the location of the existing dwelling. Further, the proposed 
side yard encroachment area is limited to a thin wedge, approximately 2.1 ft. 
deep at the southeast rear corner of the proposed dwelling, and decreasing to 
zero in approximately 31 ft., at a point 16 ft. to the rear of the front corner of the 
house. The front corner of the proposed house observes a side yard setback of 
9.55 ft. The proposed encroachment area directly overlaps with the 
neighbouring dwelling to the south, which observes a side yard setback of 
approximately 5.0 ft. 
 
Considering the negligible scale of encroachment and the fact that there are 
only small high windows proposed on the overlapping portion of the south 
elevation, the proposed side yard encroachment is unlikely to create any 
negative impacts on the neighbouring residence to the south. 
 
In view of the above, and since there is a significant hardship present, this 
Department does not object to the granting of this first a) and second b) 
variances. 

 
ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS: 

    
No correspondence was received regarding this appeal. 
 
DECISION: 

 
MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
SECONDED BY MR. B. BHARAJ: 
 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
SECONDED BY MR. B. BHARAJ: 
 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 
 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

 
(c) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6167   

 APPELLANT: Ed Piendl 
 
 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: 684584 BC LTD 
 
 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 3777 Keith Street 
 
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 12; District Lot 175; Plan 

17608 
 
 APPEAL: An appeal for exemption from Section 911 (5) of the Local 

Government Act to allow for consolidation of 3777 and 3790 Keith 
Street, structural additions and alterations to the existing legal non-
conforming industrial building and associated parking, loading and 
landscape revisions.(Zone M-5) 

 
APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION: 
 
Ed and Leanne Piendl submitted an application for exemption from Section 
911(5) of the Local Government Act to allow for reconstruction of an industrial 
building damaged by fire. 
 
Ed Piendl and his architect appeared before members of the Board of Variance 
at the Hearing. 
 
BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT: 
 
The subject site is located in the Big Bend area, in which the age and 
conditions of buildings vary, as new business centre oriented developments 
are built around existing older industrial properties and single family lots. 
 
The subject property, which was created in May 2015 by consolidating two 
existing lots, is split-zoned. The narrower northern portion of the site is zoned 
R2 Residential District and the wider southern portion is zoned M5 Light 
Industrial District. In general, the R2 District is intended for medium density 
single family dwellings and the M5 District is intended for high standard 
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industrial and business centre developments that can be located in closed 
proximity to residential areas with a minimum of conflict. According to the 
Official Community Plan, the R2 zoned portion of the subject site is designated 
for a future Park and Public use (as a continuation of Boundary Creek Ravine 
Park) and the M5 zoned portion is designated for a future Big Bend Business 
Centre use. 
 
This irregular interior through lot, approximately 214 ft. wide at its widest point 
and 408 ft. deep, fronts onto Keith Street to the south and Marine Drive to the 
north. Vehicle access is provided from Keith Street. Across Keith Street to the 
south are industrial developments, containing primarily food wholesaling and 
warehouse uses. To the north of the subject property, across Marine Drive, is 
Boundary Creek Ravine Park. To the west, the southern portion of the subject 
site is bordered by an industrial property containing a sign manufacturer and 
the northern portion of the property is adjacent to a single family residence. 
These two properties are separated from each other by an unopened lane right 
of way. This undeveloped lane right of way runs along the northern edge of the 
southern portion of the subject site and stops at the point where the subject 
site narrows. To the east, the subject site is bordered by a split-zoned lot with 
a single family dwelling in the northern portion (zoned R2) and unlicensed 
industrial activity, consisting of a truck and other material storage, in the 
southern portion (zoned M5). It is noted that the 15 ft. wide private easement 
to allow access and deposition of fill, indicated on the provided survey located 
along the east side property line, has expired. 
 
The site observes a substantial downward slope of approximately 44 ft. from 
the north to the south. A ravine containing Boundary Creek traverses the site 
from the northwest corner to the southeast corner. It is noted that the subject 
proposal is currently under review by the Environmental Review Committee 
(ERC) with respect to stream protection setbacks and conditions. 
 
The subject property is improved with a two storey industrial building and 
related accessory storage buildings and structures. The industrial building 
contains a seafood processing plant on the ground floor and associated offices 
on the upper floor. The seafood processing use is a legal non-conforming use. 
 
Based on City records, a brief history of the development on the subject site is 
as follows: the industrial building was built originally in 1957 and further 
improved with additions in 1961 and 1965 to accommodate processing of fish 
eggs for sports fishing bait. In 1966, a second floor was added to 
accommodate offices and in 1977, washroom facilities were added to the 
ground floor. In 1973, further expansion of the fish processing plant, in the 
form of storage area and freezer room additions, was granted through a 
successful appeal to the Board (BV#738) and subject to consolidation of the 
two subject lots which was recently completed. In 1992, the addition of two 
temporary freezer buildings, for a period of two years, was permitted through a 
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successful appeal to the Board (BV#3799). Subsequently, the property was 
further improved with additions to the principal building and new accessory 
buildings and structures without the benefit of a building permit, which became 
apparent following a fire incident in October 2014. The additions to the 
principal building are the subject of this appeal. With the exception of one 
accessory building that is proposed to be relocated, all accessory buildings 
and structures, are to be removed, and are therefore not included in this 
appeal. 
 
The appeal is to allow structural additions and alterations in a building 
containing an existing legal non-conforming use (fish processing plant). 
 
The Local Government Act prohibits a structural alteration or addition to a 
building or other structure while the non-conforming use is continued, except 
as permitted by a Board of Variance under Section 901(2). 
 
Specifically, the following structural additions and alterations are proposed: 

 Relocation of the existing 20.25 ft. wide by 44.25 ft. long accessory 
storage building to the northeast corner of the existing industrial 
building; 

 Retention of the existing 17.5 ft. wide by 35.5 ft. long cooler #2 
(originally permitted as a temporary building in 1992 for a period of two 
years) immediately west of the proposed accessory storage building 
noted above; 

 Retention of the existing 19.5 ft. wide by 16.5 ft. long cooler #3 and 
10.5 ft. wide by 32.5 ft. long refrigerated trailer addition to the 
southeast corner of the existing industrial building; and 

 Addition of a new electrical room (within the existing area) and new 9.5 
ft. wide by 12 ft. long compressor enclosure immediately west of 
cooler/freezer addition in the front of the industrial building. 

 
These structural additions and alterations constitute major extension to the 
existing legal non-conforming use. As mentioned above, this property was 
before the Board on two previous occasions. As both cases related to 
expansion of the processing plant operation, this Department did not support 
the appeals. As the use of the property continues to enjoy a legal non-
conforming status, the purpose of the current proposal is to further expand the 
processing plant operation and legalize a number of unauthorized structural 
additions and alterations. 
 
While the existing legal non-conforming use is permitted to remain in 
operation, this Department must oppose any further expansion of the facility. 
When the processing of fish products and abattoirs was deleted as a permitted 
use in the Zoning Bylaw, it was expected that existing uses of this sort would 
be removed through time. To permit the proposed expansion would strengthen 

-11-

2.(a) 



 - 12 - Thursday, 2015 June 04 BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 
MINUTES 

the economic viability of the non-conforming use and reduce the possibility of 
its removal at any time in the near future. 
 
In view of the above, this Department objects to the granting of this variance. 
 
ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS: 
    
No correspondence was received regarding this appeal. 
 
DECISION: 

 
MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
SECONDED BY MR. G. CLARK: 
 
“THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal for exemption from Section 911(5) of 
the Local Government Act be ALLOWED.” 

 
   CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 

(d) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6168   

 APPELLANT: Hijran Shawkat 
 
 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Mohammad N. Rahimyar, 

Mohammad D. Rahimyar and 
Mohammad I. Rahimyar 

 
 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6953 Kingsway 
 
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 16; District Lot 95; Plan 7592 
 
 APPEAL: An appeal for exemption from Section 911 (5) of the Local 

Government Act to allow for exterior and interior structural 
alterations to the existing legal non-conforming single family 
dwelling at 6953 Kingsway. (Zone C-4) 

 
APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION: 
 
Hirjan Shawkat submitted an application for exemption from Section 911(5) of 
the Local Government Act to allow for exterior and interior structural alterations 
to his client’s home, including a closet for the furnace and a stair to connect 
the main floor to the basement. 
 
Mr. Shawkat appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the 
Hearing. 
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BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT: 
 
The subject site is located in the Richmond Park area, in a mixed-use 
commercial neighbourhood in which the age and conditions of buildings vary. 
The site is zoned C4 Service Commercial District, which is intended to 
accommodate vehicular oriented commercial uses of low intensity. The subject 
lot measures approximately 33 ft. in width and 103 ft. in depth. This interior site 
fronts onto the north side of Kingsway and takes vehicle access from a rear 
lane. There is a single family dwelling to the west and an office building 
containing a dental clinic to the east of the subject site. Across the lane to the 
north is a townhouse complex. The site observes a substantial downward 
slope of approximately 11 ft. from the rear to the front. 
 
The subject property is improved with a two storey residential building and a 
two storey commercial building. The residential building contains a single 
family dwelling which is a legal non-conforming use. 
 
The age of the subject buildings is unknown; however, an aerial photograph 
from 1965 indicates that both buildings existed at that time. In 1960, a 
detached carport was permitted in the rear yard (this was demolished 
sometime between 2004 and 2006). In 1964, construction of a recreational 
room in the basement of the residential building was the subject of a 
successful appeal to the Board. In 1966, the Board also permitted a second 
storey office addition to the commercial building. Recently, further 
improvements were made to the residential building without the benefit of a 
building permit; these improvements are the subject of this appeal. 
 
The appeal is to allow exterior and interior structural alterations to an existing 
legal non-conforming single family dwelling. 
 
The Local Government Act prohibits a structural alteration or addition to a 
building or other structure containing a non-conforming use, except as 
permitted by a Board of Variance under Section 901(2). 
 
The proposed exterior and interior structural alterations include: relocation of 
an exterior door and addition of a ramp at the rear elevation; renovation of the 
existing front and rear porch to meet BC Building Code regulations; relocation 
of an internal stair connection; and addition of a new furnace closet. 
 
The applicant’s initial intent was to convert the basement of the single family 
dwelling into a commercial storage area. However, this proposal failed to meet 
BC Building Code requirements. The current proposal is to legalize the 
proposed exterior and interior alterations which have been partially constructed 
and which will permit the basement to be restored to residential use, 
specifically as a fitness room for the residents of the house. 
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The above noted exterior and interior alterations have no negative impacts on 
neighbouring properties and do not increase the intensity of use on the subject 
site; rather, the proposal is an attempt to reestablish the previous use and 
condition of the site prior to the recent unauthorized improvements. 
 
In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of this 
appeal. 
 
ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS: 
    
A letter was received from Mrs. Patricia Grace, 6254 Buckingham Drive, 
Burnaby expressing no objection to the renovation project provided her 
concerns regarding rats and mice and the putrid smell from garbage bins are 
rectified. 
 
No further submissions were received regarding this appeal. 
 
DECISION: 

 
MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ: 
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
 
“THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal for exemption from Section 911(5) of 
the Local Government Act be ALLOWED.” 

 
   CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 

(e) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6169   

 APPELLANT: Karmjit Sanghera 
 
 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Karmjit Sanghera 
 
 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 3785 Godwin Avenue 
 
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot B; District Lot 76; Plan 70205 
 
 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.3.1, 6.6(2)(c) and 

6.6(2)(d) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will 
allow for the construction of a new two family home with a 
detached garage at 3785 Godwin Avenue.  The following 
variances are being requested: 
 
a) a distance between the principal building and detached garage 
of 8.25 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is required;  

-14-

2.(a) 



 - 15 - Thursday, 2015 June 04 BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 
MINUTES 

b) a width of the detached garage of 22.5 feet where a maximum 
width of the detached garage of 22.0 feet is permitted; and 
 
c) a setback between the detached garage and west property line 
of 2.5 feet where a minimum distance of 3.94 feet is required. 
(Zone R-12) 

 
APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION: 
 
Karmjit Sanghera submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby 
Zoning Bylaw to allow for construction of his new duplex and garage. 
 
Mr. Sanghera appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the 
Hearing. 
 
BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT: 
 
The subject property is located in the Douglas-Gilpin area, in a single and two-
family R12 District neighbourhood characterized by smaller lot sizes. The 
subject site measures 33 ft. in width and 115.6 ft. in depth, with an area of 
3,816 sq. ft. The site observes a downward slope of approximately 8.4 ft. from 
front to rear. This corner lot fronts onto Sprott Street to the south and flanks 
Godwin Avenue to the east. Immediately west of the subject site and across 
Sprott Street to the south are single family dwellings; across Godwin Avenue 
to the east and across the lane to the north are two-family dwellings. Vehicular 
access to the subject site is via the rear lane. A new two-family dwelling with 
two detached garages is proposed for the subject site, for which three 
variances are requested. All three variances relate to the proposed accessory 
building. 
 
The first a) appeal would permit a distance of 8.25 ft. from the accessory 
building to the principal building, with the following further projections: a 2.0 ft. 
roof projection, a 1.5 ft. bay window projection and a 2.0 ft. balcony projection, 
where a minimum distance of 14.8 ft. is required. 
 
The Bylaw requires a separation between buildings on the same lot to ensure 
that the overall massing of the building does not have a negative impact on the 
occupants of the buildings and neighbouring properties, as well as to provide 
for sufficient outdoor living space. 
 
The second b) appeal would permit an accessory building, observing a width 
of 22.5 ft., where a maximum width of 22.0 ft. is permitted based on two-thirds 
of the width of the rear yard. 
 
The intent of this Bylaw provision is to mitigate the massing impacts of 
accessory buildings and prevent a sense of confinement and crowding. 
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The third c) appeal would permit an accessory building observing a side yard 
setback from the west property line of 2.5 ft., with a further 1.0 ft. roof eave 
projection, where a minimum side yard setback of 3.94 ft. is required. 
 
The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate massing impacts on neighbouring 
properties. 
 
The proposed accessory building would be set back 11.75 ft. from the north 
property line adjacent to the rear lane and 8 ft. from the east side property line 
flanking Godwin Avenue, in order to provide the required vision clearance at 
the intersection of Godwin Avenue and the rear lane. The accessory building 
would be 22.6 ft. wide and 19.82 ft. long by approximately 12.5 ft. high to the 
top of the hip roof. The building would contain two side-by-side single car 
garages, accessed off the rear lane. This building would be consistent with the 
detached garage directly across the lane north of the subject site and across 
Godwin Avenue to the east. There is no accessory building on the 
neighbouring property immediately west of the subject site. 
 
With respect to the first a) appeal, the distance is measured from the proposed 
detached garages to the portion of the principal dwelling that contains the 
north unit. The principal building is spilt into two units located front-to-back, 
with the south unit occupying the front half of the building and the north unit 
occupying the rear half. The area between the garage and residence would be 
a green space available to the occupants of the north unit. 
 
The overlap of the garage and residence would be 21 ft., which is almost the 
entire width of the garage. Although small recessed areas are proposed at the 
entry porch located at the northwest corner and at the balcony area above, the 
main living area of the proposed north unit is within the compromised 
separation zone. Further, the 9 ft. wide and 1.5 ft. deep bay window would 
effectively reduce the separation distance at the ground level to 6.75 ft., 
leaving insufficient outdoor living space for the occupants of the north unit. 
 
With respect to the second b) appeal, the excess width of the proposed 
accessory building is only 0.5 ft. However, in combination with the reduced 
distance between the garage and residence, the excess width would further 
contribute to a sense of crowding and confinement. In addition, other design 
alternatives exist that could eliminate the need for this variance. For example, 
the internal dividing wall between the two garages could be removed, resulting 
in a potential width reduction of approximately 2.5 ft. 
 
With respect to the third c) appeal, the proposed detached garage would 
encroach 1.44 ft. into the required side yard setback over its full length. At the 
same time, the garage would overlap the neighbouring dwelling to the west by 
approximately 10 ft. Therefore, some impacts on this residence are expected. 
In addition, it is not clear how the proposed access to the garage door on the 
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west elevation is going to be accommodated with only 2.5 ft. available for a 
pathway. Again, design options exist that could eliminate the need for this 
variance. 
 
In summary, all three variances are related to the fact that the subject site is 
only 33 ft. wide, which is restrictive in the case of corner lots, often with little 
room for alternative placement of accessory buildings. Further, this proposal 
would not be out of the ordinary within the existing development pattern. 
However, this proposal would create negative impacts on the occupants of the 
north unit and the neighbouring property to the west. Moreover, alternatives 
exist that could minimize these impacts. 
 
In view of the above, this Department objects to the granting of all three 
variances. 

 
ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS: 
 
An email was received from Ms. Yasmin Kapadia, 5907 Sprott Street, Burnaby 
noting that adequate street parking should be provided for duplex and 
multiplex properties in the neighbourhood. 

  
No further submissions were received regarding this appeal. 
 
DECISION: 

  
 MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:  

SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
 

THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 
 
   FOR:   MR. B. BHARAJ 
         
 OPPOSED:  MS. C. RICHTER 
  MR. S. NEMETH  
  MR. G. CLARK 
 

DEFEATED 
 

MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:  
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 

 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be DENIED. 

 
   FOR:   MR. B. BHARAJ 
         
 OPPOSED:  MS. C. RICHTER 
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  MR. S. NEMETH  
  MR. G. CLARK 

 
DEFEATED 

 
MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:  
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 

 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 
 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ:  
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 

 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (c) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 

 
   FOR:   MR. B. BHARAJ 
  MR. S. NEMETH  
    MR. G. CLARK 
         
 OPPOSED:  MS. C. RICHTER 
   

CARRIED 
 

 
(f) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6170   

 APPELLANT: Avtar Basra 
 
 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Canada Haojun Development 

Group Co. and A-G Tej 
Construction Ltd 

 
 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6696 Aubrey Street 
 
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 3; District Lot 132; Plan 20814 
 
 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.3.1 of the Burnaby 

Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the construction of 
a new two family dwelling with a detached garage at 6696 Aubrey 
Street.  The distance between the principal building and detached 
garage is 6.0 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is 
required. (Zone R-4).  
 
A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6140 2015 January 08) 
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allowed: a) the principal building front yard setback from the east 
property line of 36.0 feet where a minimum 40.0 feet is required; 
and b) the detached garage measured from the north property 
line of 16.0 feet where a minimum 24.6 feet is required. 
 
A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6155 2015 April 02) denied 
an appeal requesting the distance between the principal building 
and the detached garage to be 6.01 feet where a minimum 
distance of 14.8 feet is required. 

 
 
APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION: 
 
Vikram Tiku submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw to allow for construction of his client’s new duplex and detached garage. 
 
Mr. Tiku appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the Hearing. 
 
BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT: 
 
This property was the subject of two recent appeals before the Board 
regarding siting of the proposed new two-family dwelling and detached 
garages. 
 
On 2015 January 08, the Board approved the following requests (BV#6140): a) 
a front yard setback, measured from the east property line to the principal 
building, of 36.0 ft. where a minimum of 40.0 ft. is required based on front yard 
averaging; and b) a flanking side yard setback, measured from the north 
property line to the northernmost of two proposed detached garages, of 16.0 ft. 
where a minimum of 24.6 ft. is required. On 2015 April 02 (BV#6155) the 
Board of Variance denied an appeal to relax the required distance between the 
principal building and two newly proposed detached garages from 14.8 ft. to 
6.01 ft. This Department’s comments on the 2015 April 02 appeal are included 
as Item 1 attached. 
 
The subject site is currently under construction for the new two-family dwelling. 
The construction of the originally approved two detached garages has not yet 
begun. 
 
This appeal requests a relaxation of the distance between the principal 
building and a proposed detached accessory building containing both a two-
car garage and a one-car garage with carport. The proposed distance between 
this building and the principal building is 6.00 ft., where a minimum distance of 
14.8 ft. is required. As a reminder, the Bylaw requires a separation between a 
principal building and an accessory building (in this case, the detached 
garages/carport) to ensure that the overall massing of the buildings does not 
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have a negative impact on the subject property and neighbouring properties, 
as well as to provide for sufficient outdoor living space. 
 
With the exception of the one-car garage and carport, which replaces what 
was previously a two-car garage; the current proposal is essentially identical to 
the 2015 April 02 appeal. In that appeal, the two detached one-car garages 
that were originally proposed and approved under BV#6140 were replaced by 
two detached two-car garages, placed side by side in a single building in the 
southwest corner of the lot. 
 
The overall siting of the detached garages/carport would be the same as the 
previously proposed detached garage building, with a negligible reduction in 
the distance to the principle building from 6.01 ft. to 6.00 ft. The overall area of 
the proposed accessory building is also the same (800 sq. ft.) as proposed in 
the second appeal, which is significantly larger than the two single garages 
(totaling 453.6 sq. ft.) approved under the original proposal. 
 
With respect to the massing impacts on subject properties, although the more 
open carport structure would help reduce overall massing, the western unit of 
the duplex would still be negatively impacted. The 6 foot separation requested 
between the garage and the house would occur over a distance of 
approximately 32 ft. on the western side of the house, with approximately 21 ft. 
contributed by the garages to the south and approximately 11 ft. contributed by 
carport to the north. (Again, this Department notes that in the approved 
proposal, the garages exceeded the required 14.8 ft. separation from the 
principal building). This narrow separation would adversely affect the living 
space on the ground floor of the western duplex, in terms of light and views, as 
the family room, wok kitchen and kitchen all face onto the garage wall and 
carport space. Also, the garage/carport would continue to occupy almost 40% 
of the side yard of the western duplex, leaving little room for outdoor recreation 
for this unit. 
 
With respect to the neighbouring properties, while the proposed garage/carport 
structure has less overall massing and fewer impacts on the streetscape than 
the 2015 April 02 proposal, it has significantly greater impacts than the 
originally approved design. This design, which the Board approved, was less 
intrusive because it consisted of two single car garages, with significantly less 
floor area, and the massing was broken up by the driveway which separated 
them. 
 
In summary, this variance request appears to be the result of a design choice 
rather than hardship, as alternatives exist to redistribute or reduce the 
proposed floor area to meet the required separation between two structures. It 
is noted that the Board has already approved a variance that would permit two 
smaller garages that would have less of an impact. As design solutions exist, 
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and an alternative has been approved, this Department cannot support the 
granting of this variance. 
 
ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS: 
   
No submissions were received regarding this appeal. 
 
DECISION: 

  
 MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ: 
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
 
“THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.” 

 
    FOR:    MR. B. BHARAJ 
     MR. G.CLARK  
      
 OPPOSED:   MS. C. RICHTER 
        MR. S. NEMETH 

  
 MOTION LOST 

 
(g) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6171   

 APPELLANT: Long Nguyen 
 
 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Anna Wijesinghe 
 
 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7615 Coldicutt Street 
 
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 1; District Lot 11; Plan 88412 
 
 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 103.7 (b) of the Burnaby 

Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the construction of 
a new rear deck cover to upper floor and new secondary suite to 
bottom floor at 7615 Coldicutt Street.  The building depth will be 
66.25 feet where a maximum depth of 60.0 feet is permitted. 
(Zone R-3). 

 
APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION: 
 
Robin Young submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby Zoning 
Bylaw to allow for retention of a sundeck cover to his client’s home. Mr. Young 
noted the structure was built by a previous owner of the property. 
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Long Nguyen appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the 
Hearing. 
 
BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT: 
 
The subject site is located the Cariboo-Armstrong area, in a mature single 
family neighbourhood. The site is zoned R3 Residential District, which is 
intended to preserve the minimum density of development in mature single 
family areas. This interior lot, approximately 50 ft. wide and 130 ft. long, fronts 
onto Coldicutt Street to the northeast. The subject site abuts single family lots 
to the northwest and southeast. Vehicular access to the subject site is 
provided via Coldicutt Street; there is no lane access. Green space that is part 
of Cariboo Hill Secondary School borders the site to the southwest. The site is 
relatively flat with a downward slope of approximately 3 ft. in the northwest-
southeast direction. 
 
The subject site is improved with a single family dwelling, originally built in 
1991. The property immediately to the southeast is improved with a similar 
residence constructed around the same time. Sometime before 2006, the 
subject site was further improved with alterations to the main floor to 
accommodate a secondary suite and a roof addition over the rear deck on the 
upper floor. These improvements were made without the benefit of a building 
permit. The roof addition only is the subject of this appeal. 
 
The appeal is for a principal building depth of 66.25 ft. where a maximum 
building depth of 60.0 ft. is permitted. 
 
The Bylaw’s intent in limiting building depth is to prevent the creation of 
dwellings that present a long wall, such that the massing of the building 
impacts neighbouring properties. 
 
It should be noted that the existing dwelling is approximately 71 ft. deep and is 
legal non-conforming with respect to the requirements of the Zoning Bylaw. 
The requested building depth (66.25 ft.), which is measured to the roof 
addition, is 4.75 ft. less than this existing non-conformity. The roof addition 
contributes 6.25 ft. to the excess building depth. 
 
The new roof is 13 ft. deep and 21.67 ft. wide and covers the entire rear deck 
at the southwest corner of the existing dwelling. It consists of a flat aluminum 
roof, supported on aluminum posts and beams, which connects to the main 
roof of the dwelling just at the gutter level. 
 
With respect to the neighbouring dwelling to the northwest of the subject 
property, the new roof projects approximately 25 ft. beyond this residence, 
which observes a substantial rear yard setback of 70 ft. and side yard setback 
of 30 ft. However, considering the distance between this residence and the 
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subject roof addition, and the small massing of the proposed roof within the 
footprint of the existing dwelling no significant impacts are expected. 
 
The new roof is not visible from the neighbouring dwelling to the southeast of 
the subject property, as it is set back from the outermost rear face of the 
subject dwelling on the opposite corner. Many similar deck covers are found in 
the subject block. 
 
In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of this 
variance. 
 
ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS: 
    
An email was received from Ms. Antonietta A. Baldonero, 7630 Coldicutt 
Street, Burnaby in opposition to this appeal. 
 
Ms. Kasper, 7609 Coldicutt Street, Burnaby appeared before members of the 
Board in opposition to the appeal if the applicant is proposing to construct 
another suite. 
 
Planning staff noted the subject dwelling contains an existing secondary suite. 
No additional suite is being proposed for construction. 

 
No further correspondence was received regarding this appeal. 
 
 DECISION: 

 
MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
SECONDED BY MR. G. CLARK: 
 
“THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.” 

      
 CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

  
(h) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6172  

 APPELLANT: Stevan Gavrilovic 
 
 REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Jelena and Marko Markovic 
 
 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 1655 Howard Avenue 
 
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 60; District Lot 126; Plan 25437 
 
 APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.2(2), 102.8(1) and 
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800.6(1) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will 
allow for the construction of a new single family dwelling at 1655 
Howard Avenue.  The following variances are being requested:  
 
a) a front yard setback from Heathdale Drive, to the post, of 
39.10 feet  where a minimum front yard setback of 44.57 feet is 
required based on front yard averaging.  The cantilevered deck 
joists will extend 2.0 feet beyond the post; and 
 
b) construction of an accessory building in a required front yard, 
located 3.94 feet from the West property line abutting Heathdale 
Drive and 4.0 feet from the South property line, where siting of 
an accessory building in a required front yard is prohibited by the 
Zoning Bylaw.(Zone R-2) 

 
APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION: 
 
Stevan Gavrilovic submitted an application for relaxation of the Burnaby 
Zoning Bylaw to allow for construction of his client’s new home. 
 
Stevan Gavrilovic and Marko Markovic appeared before members of the Board 
of Variance at the Hearing. 
 
BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS COMMENT: 
 
The subject site, zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the Parkcrest-
Aubrey neighbourhood in which the majority of single family dwellings were 
constructed in the 1960s. This through lot, approximately 57.5 ft. wide and 
123.5 ft. long, fronts Howard Avenue to the east and Heathdale Drive to the 
west. A large R1 District property, which is currently vacant, abuts the subject 
site across Heathdale Drive to the west. Single family dwellings abut the 
subject site to the north and the south. Vehicular access to the site is provided 
from Heathdale Drive. The site observes a substantial downward slope of 
approximately 18 ft. in the northeast-southwest direction. 
 
A new single family dwelling with a detached garage is proposed for the 
subject site, which is the subject of two appeals. 
 
The first a) appeal requests a front yard setback of 39.1 ft., measured to the 
deck post of the proposed single family dwelling, with no further projection for 
roof eaves, where front yard averaging requires a minimum setback of 44.57 ft. 
from the Heathdale Drive property line. 
 
In 1991, Council responded to public concerns regarding the bulk and massing 
of newer and larger homes that were being built in existing neighbourhoods. 
Several text amendments to the Zoning Bylaw were adopted to address these 
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concerns, including a requirement to set new construction back from the front 
property line based on an average of the two dwellings on either side of the 
subject site. The intent was to help to ease new construction into existing 
street frontages with minimal impact. 
 
The proposed dwelling would observe a front yard setback from Howard 
Avenue of 31.53 ft., which exceeds the front yard averaging requirement of 
30.06 ft. It is noted that a consistent building edge would be maintained 
throughout the block, as all the houses have similar front yard setbacks. 
 
The front yard setback from Heathdale Drive is the yard for which a setback 
relaxation is requested. The front yard averaging calculations on this side of 
the property are based on the front yard setbacks of the two dwellings 
immediately north of the subject site at 1625 and 1635 Howard Avenue, and 
the two dwellings immediately south of the subject site at 1685 and 1725 
Howard Avenue. The front yard setbacks for these properties are 37.19 ft., 
53.94 ft., 44.17 ft. and 42.98 ft. respectively. 
 
As noted, the front yard setback is measured to the posts of the centrally 
located uncovered deck, which is raised approximately 5.5 ft. above the 
adjacent natural grade. With the exception of the deck, the main body of the 
dwelling would be set back from the post face an additional 8 ft. at its southern 
portion and an additional 10 ft. at its northern portion. There is also a covered 
deck proposed at the southwest corner of the upper floor which would project 
2.5 ft. from the main body of the dwelling. 
 
The proposed siting would place the subject dwelling 14.84 ft. in front of the 
neighbouring dwelling to the north, or 4.84 ft. in front if only the northwest 
corner is considered; however, considering that this siting is consistent with the 
placement of the current dwelling, which is set back approximately 43 ft. from 
the front property line, as measured to the existing raised deck at its northwest 
corner, the requested front yard setback would be consistent with the existing 
horizontal massing relationship. Also, the generous north side yard setback of 
11.12 ft. at the area of encroachment would help mitigate any impacts of the 
reduced front yard setback on this neighbouring property. 
 
The proposed siting would place the subject dwelling 5.07 ft. in front of the 
neighbouring dwelling to the south, or 2.93 ft. behind if only the southwest 
corner is considered. A generous south side yard setback of 7.34 ft., where a 
minimum side yard setback of 4.9 ft. is required, would be a mitigating factor. 
 
With reference to the broader neighbourhood context, no sense of street 
frontage exists along the east side of Heathdale Drive, as the adjacent 
residential frontages function as rear yards, some with detached garages 
abutting the lane and most with decks, lawn area and other recreational 
components consistent with this function. The three homes whose frontages 
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are oriented towards Heathdale Drive are located on the opposite side of the 
street and approximately 60 m (197 ft.) south of the subject site. As such, the 
siting of the proposed dwelling fits within the existing neighbourhood context. 
 
In view of the above, this proposal would not create a negative impact on the 
existing neighborhood. Therefore, this Department does not object to the 
granting of the first a) variance. 
 
The second b) appeal is for an accessory building in the Heathdale Drive front 
yard where accessory buildings are prohibited. 
 
The intent of the Bylaw in prohibiting accessory buildings within the required 
front yard is to provide for a uniform streetscape with open front yards and to 
limit the massing impacts of such structures on neighbouring properties. 
 
The proposed accessory building, approximately 20 ft. long by 22 ft. wide by 
14 ft. high, is located at the southwest corner of the front yard, 3.94 ft. away 
from the front property line and 4.0 ft. away from the south side property line. 
The proposed siting would place the accessory building in line with the existing 
detached garages on the neighbouring properties to the south and north of the 
subject site. The proposed accessory building would be immediately adjacent 
to the existing garage to the south. The accessory building would serve as a 
two-car garage accessed directly from Heathdale Drive. 
 
Under Section 901 of the Local Government Act, the Board can rule on a 
bylaw respecting the siting of a structure. However, permitting an accessory 
building in the front yard, where it is expressly prohibited, is a major variance in 
that it is a complete reversal of a bylaw provision that would defeat the intent of 
the bylaw. It is noted that Heathdale Drive currently functions more as a lane 
than a street. Although Heathdale Drive is within a right-of-way that is 15.24 m 
(50 ft.) in width, this right-of-way is not fully developed. In this case, the paved 
area, approximately 20 ft. wide, is confined to the eastern half of the right-of-
way, with the western side remaining as an undeveloped green area. In 
addition, this right-of way ends approximately 35 m (115 ft.) north of the 
subject site. However, a fully developed segment of Heathdale Drive begins 
approximately 70 m (230 ft.) to the north of this terminus. It is expected that the 
subject section of Heathdale Drive will be improved once the necessary right-
of-ways to connect to the northern segment are obtained. 
 
It is also noted that the majority of neighbouring lots in the subject block have 
garages oriented towards Heathdale Drive, some with reduced setbacks. As 
noted above, these properties use the Heathdale Drive yards more like rear 
yards, with less formal and more private arrangements. As such, the proposed 
similar siting of the accessory building would not be out of ordinary in this 
case. 
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Nonetheless, given the age of neighbouring dwellings, most of which were built 
in 1964, new development should anticipate the redevelopment of the 
surrounding properties and be designed to meet the intent of the Bylaw rather 
than existing conditions. As such, this Department objects to the granting of 
the second b) variance. 
 
ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS: 
 
A letter dated 2015 June 3 was received from F. Kranz, owner of 1660 Nation 
Way, Burnaby opposing the appeal. 
 
No further correspondence was received regarding this appeal. 
 
 DECISION: 

 
MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
SECONDED BY MR. B. BHARAJ: 
 
THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 

      
 CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

MOVED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
SECONDED BY MR. G. CLARK: 
 

 THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED. 
 
   FOR:   MR. B. BHARAJ 
  MR. S. NEMETH  
    MR. G. CLARK 
         
 OPPOSED:  MS. C. RICHTER 
   
 CARRIED 
 

(i) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6173   

 CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 8210 Burnlake Drive 
 
 This appeal was WITHDRAWN prior to the Hearing. 
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4. NEW BUSINESS 
 
 No items of new business were brought forward at this time.  

 
 
 

A D J O U R N M E N T 
 

MOVED BY MR. B. BHARAJ: 
SECONDED BY MR. S. NEMETH: 
 
"THAT this Hearing do now adjourn." 

 
    CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 The Hearing adjourned at 2:33 p.m. 
 
         
   Ms. C. Richter 
 
  
   _________________________ 
   Mr. B. Bharaj 
 
    
         
    Mr. S. Nemeth 
 
 
                                                         
   Mr. G. Clark  
    
S. Cleave 
Deputy City Clerk  
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City of
Burnaby

Board of Variance Appeal
Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Surnaby City Haflfr 4949 Canada Way, Surnaby SC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 6O4294-729O EmaiL cJerks@burnabyca

Name of Applicant IAN

Mailing Address 63 E. CoDoVA ST.

City/Town

________________________

Postal Code ‘g

Phone Number(s) (C) ø fl8 B3s3S
Email Jo toIgw-gQ yvj rckJectttne .

Preferred method of contact: emaiI [1 phone mail

Name of Owner

_________________________________________

Civic Address of Property -9•S A6 6-o’i EH%WT goAD

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied fy w4fin )his application.

z:gJ /

2Qt 5scfi___

____

Date 4pficant Signature

ruseoZ
Appeal Date - Aooea Numher BV#

O c4 LettCl

O 5r rdr of Suwec operty

O Bwlo op Depafmen Referral LeCe - — —

4

a

4

[ Property
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BOARD OF VARIANCE
City of Bumaby Planning and Building Department
4949 Canada Way,
Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2

do Irene Then
Senior Building Techidogist
?“:634.29&753 z1,.4;g47rt

%wsvLcurnacIy.ca

RE: 7868 GOVERNMENT ROAD I Board of Variance Apphcation

Dear Members of the Board ofVariance,

Please find our aooUcation for Board oVariance for the houre at 7868 Government Road. Thank you for the
ooporunitv to describe the orc4ect, and etpla:n how tI’e desgr ‘esQ’i!:ofl 5 inz’fled by aretudy
addressing the goals oa hgfl qua!’ty borne tnat respecifuls, adds C the :naracter of the r.eighrjorhoocj,

The m&r’ ae&gn directive is a ncn’.e that is reective o’ the qua!:tjcS*he neighbornood. sitea and ‘nassed
carefu:ly to cotrplerrient the neighbo’ng houses. and1ormeo and landscaped rt a rnannerthal orovides
max:rnurn privacy to and from adjacent properties.

In order to achieve these goals, the house is planned in a U-snape, arranged around an internalized patio
and soft landscape to the south, to which the majority of the glazing faces. The windows on the north, east
and west sides of the house are carefully placed to maintain privacy while also contributing to the rich
character of the building elevations. The house is set back from the east property line, where most of the
houses abut, in order to create a significant buffer.

The house is designed vastly as or’e-storey in order to reduce the visual irnoact from street and neighbors.
‘ne main central a’ea of the horne :t zr’e store1cit ;5 OQub’q.heg. sn, ar : size an arrar.gerent o t”ie
,.:.3hb2Jr;qo rouses, ‘here :53 s’& n-ezza’*e& 35’) so.:e’e ‘ee: r qt dzuofe-reightsoace’ a!’ Dne’
oc” area iso-i me mn&n luGer or fl tne Gasenerit. Ridce’net of homesdrectv to me east a-id westare
:r-e:thr&ez’ocosqo-cse.

,er.srie ianoscspi-ia a’ouno 11W Per:meter c’tne site, “ct:d’g a fence cz’ert1 rye ooub e rr,v,’of
hedging, offersa nat..ual feel formostof the property, provides visual andacous’tc buffer, and conveysan
enranced level of security to deter people from loitering in lie area.

As a background, the proposed residence is situated on a lot otapproximately 100,000 square feet. As per
Ria zoning, the permirted size of building s over 60,000 square feet, with a footprint of over 40,000
sauare feet. The proposed house has a total gross floor area of approximately 2€.000 square feet and
f(,::t’printofapproxirretely 11,000 square ‘eet,

ASTCOROOVAfVANt jVERIBC lCANADAl’eJ KS 1604,336,4770 I :r,.McHITECTtIRE,C4
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MOM Ooatd otvadance
7868 Oovaa,ment Road I Bwnaby

The house and the landscape have been designed to meet the above objectives, and in turn include the
following variances:

Height of house

&acLS]2gnin 2 1/2 storeys and 7.4 m (24.3 ft.) fora building with a fiat roof

Procosed: 1 Storey and 30.75 ft. with a flat roof as per City’s definitions

Variance: 6.45 ft. in height, as measured from the average rear grade to top of roof.

Rationale: As described above, the design intent for the massing of the house is to
maintain a generally low typical building height, with a one storey house that
complements the neighborhood. The east and west wings of the house are very low at
typically approx. 13 feet high from floor to top of flat roofs.

The location of Variance is at the center of the house, where the volume is increased to
create a visual break to the massing. The roof is considered flat as per City’s definitions,
however the roof of the high volume slopes at approximately 2:12, opening up toward
the south with substantial glazing and clerestorey below to allow light into the building,
and provide views to the rear yard of the site. This volume reads as a two-storey house
that is complementaiy to the height and size of houses on adjacent lots as illustrated in
the elevation drawings supplied with the rezoning application. From the street, the house
reads as 24-tot high as measured from the average front grade.

Additionally due to the sloping grades the house is set down low, approx. 5.5 feet below
the street elevation. The roof heights of adjacent houses are higher and more dominant
than the roof lines of the proposed home.

If measured from proposed finish grade rather than existing, the building is approximately
29.75 feet above grade. If measured from the main floor, where most of grade meets the
building, the roof is 24 feet above grade, and therefore from most views is visually within
the maximum permitted under zoning. The finished grades at the lower side of the house
will also be adjusted, whereby the finished roof height is 26 feet and also within the
allowable by zoning.

Bulldkig depth

As oer Ria Zoning: the lesserof5O% lot depth (=216.625 ft.) or 60 ft

Procosed: 113*.

Variance: 53 ft.

Rationale: as part of the approach to reduce the high volume and to complement the
streetscape, the house is arranged with two flanking wings that are set down low
compared to the central volume of the house.

The house is situated with the driveway on the east side and generally located toward the
west side of the site to create a large separation from the adjacent houses to the east. The
massing and materiality of the sides of the house are articulated to provide visual interest
and to reduce a long wall effect.

The current plan is a product of working with the City and responding to comments of
previous design iterations. Previous submissions show a greater overall depth and a
house doser to more neighbors. We are happy that we had the opportunity to locate and
shape the house more sensitively to the surrounding neighborhood.

4
C,

63 EAST COROOvA I VANCOOVER I BC I CANADA I v6A 11(3 I 604,336A7?O I MO-ARCHrIECTIJRE,CA
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MOO Board OVa
..rri.’oirrrair i<nao I

Fence Height

Thorrature of the fence at the r.ont of the site along Covernmert Road, and at the rear
aiong Kentwood Street. sad he. 4 robust qualityand desia naoprcpriateforthe
neighborhood, comprised rnainl.y of brickthat complements trre material palette of the
home. There wifl also typical1obe hedging aiong the fencinq. such that in most iocations
thefence wHI not be noticeabe; thefence acts primarhyas an increased security provision
behind the hedging.

The Development and Rezoni’a departments atthe Cityofhumnabyaretypicaily
concerned that there may ho .n.c.reas-ed noise from a house with a large patio, and have
requested solid vvails to reduce so and transfer to adjacent prcperties. We believe noise
issues wih not be the case v.itb this project, as the fami iydoea rot intend to have many
unusuaii.y large outdoor gatnerings. and! as the patio is surrounded on three sides by’th.
nouse. Nevertheless we have fof owed the Cit/s recornmenuauc,ns, and have
roordr:aodv*ththoflhytbatthovjaHsa i obebfeeth1crh. tonqtheentirerencrthcr’
me orcimoerrv adoBe nerono-o sOw nrc- fc-n.cincr e; tends mdi front yares at
south c° the lot. to o, rid” o ‘he

e:Cor0fl - cc - n’
ii ncr in order fo’ the iandscapne to no easily mantaned on octri slows of the fence, and’
also ncavod nstaiirso a tmerce ci ‘estin a’aainst he nelqn 0,0

hand ..c.:u Hr Eiv.0.vi no Ou sabro. salon:. Ne aizr;reo1a’o the oocr)rtun’t; to oes.o her

dehvering a high quality home thatthe owner will he proud to integrate into the neighborhood. We look
forward to recerving your response and are eager to continue the process to building permit. If you have
anyquestions. please do not hesitate to call me to discuss anything.

Best Regards, -o

.4/ i.t/

Jordan van Dijk

-32-

3.(a) 



City of
&wnab

BOARD OF AREANCE REFERRAL LE [TER

DATE: June 3, 2015 DEADLINE: June 9. 2015 for the This is not an
July 9, 2015 bearing application.

[‘tcase ‘ake lever to
‘S AME OF APPLEC A’S F Jordan an Dijk (lichaeI Green rch)

Board of I anance.

ADDRESS OF .PPLIC:NT: 63 F. Cordova St.. Vancouxer, BC. VoA 11(3 (Clerk s a/Ike -

Ground floor)
TELEPHONE: 604-336-4770 / 778-383-6X35

PRGSEcr

DEscRirrioN: New single family dwelbng with attached garage and detached accessory bldg.

ADDRESS: 7868 Government Road

LEGAL: LOT: A DL: 42 jAN:E!P4585L__
The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by the Building

Department on the basis of contravention of

Zone/Section(s) RI a 110 L6(1)(b); 101.7(b); 6. 14(5)(aN
of the i3urnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:

Ihe applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The thilowing relaxations are being requested:

I) The pnncipalhuildtng height measured from the rearaverage elevation will be 31.28 thet, and measured

from the front average elevation will be 26.3 I feet. However, the maximum permitted building height is

24.3 thet,

2) The depth of the poneipal budding will he 120.92 feet where a maximum depth of 6tL0 feet is permitted.

3) Var’, mu thnee hetghtc up to a maximum at :1 fret in the required front :atd theing Government Read

‘here the maximum pcrmrted heteht is 3 As I

4) Varying Fence heiehts up to a maximum of R.i.) Idet in the required 11am yard facing: K.entwood Street where

the nv <imum permiued height is 3,281 lId,

Note:
This has’ been n.’znaert flatn 5 / to .1Cc. Rernntnn file another.’ RTZI’L00041

the ay’elei I aloe Id: o;att

.jott’iit’&’iitia,:;E the :n/r:g ho f.m. ‘elan: iqea’;l: onto ire

Peter Kushnir
:1:’: a . a taN C P1 a. I’ 13 u I CIA ‘ P en I is a.n P (0 : omer S e’rot Ce
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7868 Government Road
June 15, 2015

 
 ¯

1:3,178

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.
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• City •F
• Bufnabv

Board ofVariance Appeal
Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CItY CLERK
• U 494Q •,da Way, Sta aaby BC, V%C M2, Ph.one; , 01-294-7290 derks70huraahy.ca

•:•

—

I jO I,?3 LttILJ - •SJ J-o)

f*4;P. •z

Cfty/iown Postal Code j€k

— c2rrc --ti crt r:r

(C) 4412kk5

-

[Property

‘limo e

0,;:Adiroc,nturo

I -i ‘jOtrc 4t_Lt’

mr&.

I hereby ceciare that the information submitted in support of this application Is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all ascects, and further that my plans have r,o

— —c c, _— ‘ -

Phone N’:r.hers)

— ‘ ‘i 0

oph ‘aalu ía
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City of
Burnaby

I BOARD OFVARIANCKREFERRAL LETTER I

PA FE: 03 June 2015 DEADLINE: 21 May 2015 for the 09 This is an
Sub 2015 hearing application

NA’I F OF APPLICANT: I ing Iluol HO
Please rake letter to

-
Board of I ariancc

\DDRESS OF APPLICXNT: 8210 Burnlake Drise. Burnaby ‘Clerk s o/fice -

Ground floor)
FELEPHONE: (778) 929-8918

PROJEa /

DESCRIPTION: Addition and interior alternation to main & upper floor to an existing family dwelling

ADDRESS: 8210 Burnlake Drive

LEGAL: I LOT: 202 j DL: 30 PLAN: 48688

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by the

Building Department on the basis of contravention oE

Zone/Section(s) RI [101.8]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to build an addition to an existing single family dwelling. The following

relaxation is being requested:

I) The front yard setback on Winston Street will he 72.62 Feet to the foundation of the addition where

a minimum front yard setback of 85.24 feet is required based on front yard averaging. The roof

overhang projects 2.5 feet at all sides except with 3 feet where 2 roofs meet, beyond the foundation

af the addition.

Nine: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contraventi •n oft/ic zoning hv1aw a/inure appealis.; mar he requirel.

K

Peter Kushnir
Assistant Chief Building Inspector. Permits an.d Customer Sen;ice
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8210 Burnlake  Dr
June 15, 2015

 
 ¯

1:1,589

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.
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• Cityof
• •Burnaby

Board of Variance Appeal
Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Burnahy City HaPI, 4919 Canada Way. Burnaby BC, V56 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 EmaiL derks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

-‘ .-

nOt ‘ lit-n

Property

Name of Owner

Civic Address of Property

i_e—t *- i_
---: .--.. .—

(_3-
;-----. ;rj_*

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Date AppIdftS1giat Je

Name of Applicant

Mailing Address

City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Email

ar-c

ft-i

. ,:> **- Postal Code

(H) C (Cl

- - at-i i:/.t

Preferred method of contact: z email .- phone z: mail

Office Use Only

Appeal Number BV# iLz.r

Required Documents7
fl Hardshio Letter from Applicant
fl Plan of Subiect Property
fl Pu iidng Department Referral Letter

-51-
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Raffaele & Associates Design and Planning Consultants
2642 East Hastings Street. Vancouer, BC V5K 176 p. 604-251-4610 e. office.raffaejggmaiLcorn

Attn: Burnaby Board of Variance

Re: 7284 Braeside Drive

Dear Honourable Board Mamber&

We are writing this letter to request a Variance to allow for a pool shed in the rear yard at
7284 Braeside Drive. The pool shed is 253.5 square feet and holds the tvchanical equipment
for the pool and a change room I washroom. This pool shed is utilized and enjoyed by the whole
family and is necessary for the pool equipment and maintenance. We feel that the pool shed
proximity to the retaining wall helps suppress the impact of the wall on surrounding houses by
hiding the wall and stepping the landscaping upward.

The rezoning of this property from an R2 to an R2a zone has been completed. We have
received an email from City on May 11, 2015.

The retaining wall height (item#4, BV 6136) has been approved on Board of Variance
hearing on December 04, 2014.

We respectfully request a Variance for the location of the pool shed so that there is a
maintenance area for the pool equipment and will make the rear yard more livable. We feel that
the pool shed adds to the livability of the rear yard and also lightens the impact on the
surrounding houses. We hope that you understand our situation and we thank you for your time
and consideration.

Regards.

Raft sale & Licsncbtec

-52-
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Item #4 7284 Braeside Drive Page 1 of 2
BV 6136 Lot 63; District Lot 216; Plan 10936
R2 Raffaele and Associates
Hearing Date 2014 December04

An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.6(1)(c) and 6.14(5)(b) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which,
ifpermitted, will allow for a fence at 7284 Braeside Drive. The following variance is requested: a rear
fence height along the north property line of 12.0 feet where a maximum height of 5.91 feet is
permitted.

This property was the subject of an appeal before the Board on 2011 October 06 (BV#5937). Eight
variances were sought for a proposed in-ground swimming pool and supporting retaining walls and poo1
fencing in the required front yard of this property. At the same time, a single family dwelling and
detached garage was proposed under a separate building permit. This Department objected to the requests
and the Board denied all appeals. Currently, the subject site is developed with a new single family
dwelling, including attached garage in accordance with Building Permit # BLD12-00048, and with an in-
ground swimming pool in the rear yard in accordance with Building Permit # BLDI2-00877. Sometime
after July 2013, when the Occupancy Permits were issued, the sfte was further developed with a fence
without the benefit of a building permit. The fence addition is the subject of this appeal.

The subject site, zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the Westridge neighbourhood in which the
age and condition of single family dwellings vary. This irregular lot, approximately 103.64 ft. wide at the
west (front) property line and 125.1 ft. long at the south (side) property line, fronts Braeside Drive to the
west and faces the lane to the east and north, The two lanes are not connected due to the significant grade
level difference. The north lane is a continuation of Bayview Drive and extends over only one block.
Single family dwellings abut the subject site to the south. Vehicular access to the subject site is provided
from Braeside Drive. The site observes a steep downward slope of approximately 30 ft. from the
southeast corner to the northwest corner. This slope is generally negotiated by a series of terraced
structures and planters to allow for flat outdooi living spaces, including the in-ground swimming pool in
the rear yard of the subject site.

The appeal is for an already constructed fence with varying heights of up to 12 ft., where a maximum
height of 5.91 ft. is permitted to the rear of the front yard.

The intent of the Bylaw in limiting the height of fences or walls to a maximum of 5.91 ft. to the rear of
the required front yard is to limit the massing impacts of such structures on neighbouring properties.

The subject fence runs along the north side property line and continues along the east rear property llne,
The overheight portion of this fence is located along the north property line, close to the northeast corner
of the site where the two lanes intersect, The north lane, which observes at this end section a severe drop
of approximately 10 ft., is closed off to vehicular and pedestrian traffic.

The fencing consists of a steppcd retaining wail with a solid wooden fence on top Thts treatment is
similar to Lhe existing fencing on the neighbouring property on the opposite side of the lane to the north.
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Burnaby
BV 6136 7284 BRAESIDE DRIVE

November 18, 2014

2014 DEC 04

j

b
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Letter of Support for Board of Variance Application

May, 2015

To: Board ofriancS ptbyjilty Hall

Re: 7284 Braeside Drive

Dear Honourable Board Members,

We, the residents at

__________________________

are writing this letter in support of our

neighbours at 7284 Braeside Drive and their Board of Variance Application for the location of

the pool room in the rear yard

Thank you for your time.

Signed,

-55-

3.(c) 



Letter of Support for Board of Variance Application

May, 2015

To: Ssirnby.Clly Hall

Re: 7284 Braeside Drive

Dear Honourable Board fvèmbers,

We, the residents at i2J7zesicAo , are writing this letter in support of our

neighbours at Z2Mftraeside Drive and their Board of Variance Application for the location of
jppol room, in the rear yr4

Thank you for your time.

Signed,

-56-
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Letter of Support for Board of Variance Application

May, 2015

IczBoard of VariancefijtjbCiiyjjafl

Re: 7284 Braeside Drive

Dear Honourable Board Fmbers.

We, the residents at IL
/

________

are writing this letter in support of our

neighbours at 7284 Braeside Drive and their Board of Variance Application for the location of

fljloomintherrard,

Thank you for your time.

Signed,

-57-
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(604) 294-7140

I BOkRDOFVARLANCEREFERR&LLEflER I

DATE: May 29th 2015 I DEADLINE: June 9, 2015 for the This is not an

J’ 9. 2015 hearing applica//on.

i P/ease take Ic/icr to
NAME OF APPliCANT: Raffaele and Associates (Mavunhi

L - float d of I at iflhic

Ilasegawa) c of/ice -

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 2642 E. Hastings_Street, Vancouver Ground friooc.’

TELEPHONE: (604) 251-4610

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: Addition to cellar, new rear covered deck to main and new accessory

building (work vito permit) only.

ADDRESS: 7284 Braeside Drive

LEGAL: LOT: 63 DL: 216 PLAN: NWPIOQ36

[he above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal. has been refused by the Building

Department on the basis of contravention of:

ZoeiSectioiflj k-fl I6.O(lHcH
of the Burnahy /omng Bylaw No. 4742

COMM ENTS:
The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to the cellar, a new rear covered deck to the main floor, and a new

accessory building only. ‘I he following relaxations are being requested:

I The distance measured from the accesscrv outldtns’ to the :iIle (noiih eroperty hod is l .25’ where a

mum 31$ reuuired.
d:stsnee muasured from the acceworv : 10] mv to he lane east proc-err’ brie I to 3.25 a here a

3334 is roquired.

The Board of ll,riance previously ‘Deeenlrer 5°. 2014: BVf16136) ai/4wed a •a’ar knee heigh.t of 120’,

,:lont’ ph,: ;tar-tirpo .qtet/v !/,a’, moose a rnr:rnu:t,ur 59/: t,etim pert

By

Lhiefio31Jiye I: i:-:)eot to i.’ermivy,d (‘usie’roier Sec. Ira:

p. a a :t: a ho. 4:v.sc.; 1 - 42 ]•. a .:. 4-304 4 . fax 4.. 294-0 iP-.r-, -.. . of:-’.

Building Depariment
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7284 Braeside Dr
June 15, 2015
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1:795

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 6O4294729o Email: derks@burnabyca

Applicant

Name of Applicant

Mailing Address

City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Email

Preferred method of contact: o email Wphone o mail

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Date

Office Use Only

opeai BY# - —+

Required Documents

r. Letter from uhcant

O Site Plan of Sub-iect Pro certy

o Buflding Department Referr& Letter

SCLuT.n’ io.e3 L-tb f)’4

cs%- %L st

cue4s, Postalcode ‘js’J csr

(H) (C) qr 72-8- 3o7

7ôuyfttS’fktSeaPL £siklI._’ n.

Property

Name of Owner

civic Address of Property

P-,6U-low.., fr—a UTb /A-PWAC bCVfikfw’&S

p LAt—a

36 ThjZDJCOflbr2T

‘S/4 / .&lr
Applicant tature
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June 09, 2015

Letter of Hardship

The city of Burnaby

4949 Canada way, Burnaby

Belitown Homes Ltd

A-Pacific Developments Ltd

9558-134 st,

Surrey, BC

I am the owner of the property located at 7357-Newcombe St, Burnaby. I am hoping to get an

approval for a front yard setback of relaxed to a standard setback of 24.9 ft in an RiO Zoning. Our hardship

begins with the lot being an RiO zoning which allows for a second story of the building to be half the size

of the main floor. Currently the average setback as assessed by the survey of the property comes in at

39.1 ft. So, as this zoning has various limitations on retaining walls (height and placement) in the front and

rear of the lot It is becoming nearly impossible to have a garage in the back of the house. No new retaining

walls are permitted to be built in this zoning further limiting us from making better use of the lot. This lot

also slopes quite a bit from the rear to the front and that makes it not possible to have a built in garage in

the main building. This property currently has a garage in the back with access through the lane in the

back but does not qualify for the minimum garage setback from the main building of 15 ft MIN. So with

our new proposal as requested we won’t be able to build anything that will meet the rear yard setbacks

and meet the existing front yard setbacks as the lot is only 109ft deep. We are further limited to the size

of the second floor of the building being only half of the main floor else it would be feasible to build a bit

bigger on the second floor and decrease the size of the footprint of the main building. We have made

every effort possible to design the house In such a way that would have the minimal impact on the

surrounding area but it is not feasible to build a new house with these limitations. If we leave the front

yard setback at 39.1 ft then the garage comes in very close to the main building and it won’t meet the

minimum rear yard setback from the garage. We have spent a lot of time trying to make different styles

of plans and none of them work. The zoning is unbelievably difficult to build a house with front yard

setbacks at 39.1 ft. So we are requesting to use a minimum yard setback allowed in an RIO zoning to

accommodate the new house.: hope everyone can understand the hardship we are facing and make an

accurate judgment for this variance application. would like to thank everyone for their time and

consideration in this process and hope to go forward with the oroposed building plans.

Tony (srnarreei) Kaf;waijit ‘<nangura
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3.(d) 



80 RD OF ‘AR! \M F RI II RR U LI: F [ER I

DATE; June 2, 2015 DEADLINE: June 9. 2015 for the July This is not an

2015 hearing application.

NkME OF APPLICANT: Tony
1 Please take letter to

I Roan! of Iu,,ana’.

ADDRESS OF APPLICANF: 9558 134 St., Surrey 3V 555 (Lk’rk s of/u c -

. Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 604-728-307X

PROJECT

I)ESCRIPTION: New single famil dwelling

_______ _____________

ADDRESS: 7357 wcombe Street

LOT: 32

___

The above mentioned application. which includes the atiached plan of the proposal. has been refused 1w

the Building Department on the basis of contra etitlon of:

Zone/Section(s) RIO 1110.81
of the f3urnahy Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. 1 he following relaxation is being

requested.

[he front yard setback. to lie thundation. ;vii I lie 21.93 feet where a minimum Irma ard setback

of 40.63 feet s required based on ftont xard avLragung. [be canopy o\ erhang proiec:s34i4 feet

oe ond tire foundation where a maximum proJection 01 3.94 (cut is pcnutted. [he porch sars

project 2 feet beyond the toundation,

cc: 1?iL: :nxt nizes 311: t v/ntk/ the DireC? r.1,’1tCfl ihurtttict :7::: 77.Sl1r* 11?

1:7 !1i(re!iii; 11,?,lt- :Jc.CD ‘Sc; IC

SF] S

Peter Kushuir
Assistant Chief Building lr:speetor. Perm:ts and Customer Sereice

ada 13 a Fl V. I 11:1’ san 11 ..

3) is 394,. .4 . Na Fr:. lv,
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7357 Newcombe St
June 15, 2015

 
 ¯

1:795

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.
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City of
Burnaby r Board of Variance AppeJfl

L Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Burnaby City Hall, 3949 Canada Wa’i. Burnaby BC, v5G 1M2, Phone: 604-2947290 EmaiL clerks@burnaby.ca

[Applicant
-

mail

[ Property I
7 C,

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Date

,/; I / V;
. ‘

j/,

I —.

Aophcant Signature

Appe&l Date ‘/rj::b.1:, I
Required Documentr::

Appeal Number BV# 11A

D Hardship Letter from Apr//ant
o Site Plan of Subject Prooerty
O Building Department Referral Letter

n o smrt.cni u zr

/ :

r/f.;;/ /Name of Applicant

Mailing Address

City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Email

3 r? s” éE I

E3 C. Postal Code

(H) 5d* (C) 3;7jsj, :.
-

/c//rr, k., p Sa

Preferred method of contact: email 1&phone

Name of Owner

Civic Address of Property

—I

:4

i•ic KS 4 2s

— r
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Dear Board Members:

This letter is submitted to support an application for variance for an over height fence built on the
western border of our property, 5724 Eglinton Street (Drawing I),

Description

The fence was erected to replace English laurel and cedar hedges that were approximately 12 feet in
height (when trimmed) and up to 12 feet in width, and formed the western boundary of our lot. The
laurel hedge ran along the boundary from the front of the lot to a line corresponding approximately to
the southern edge of our house, the remainder of the hedging was cedar. The hedges were situated on
our property, with some portions of the hedges (estimated 2 to 3 feet in places) extending over to the
adjacent property (Air Photos 2004, 2006.)

The present fence consists of eleven 6-foot high solid prefabricated cedar panels topped with vegetation
supports consisting of a 2-foot high diagonal lattices and a 10 ½ inch high trellises constructed of 2-inch
by 2-inch cross pieces (Drawing 2). The fence was built in three phases starting from the north: five
panels in 2007, two panels in 20l 3 and the final four panels in 2014. Our lot slopes downhill to the
south from 4% to 13% (Drawing 3 shows slopes per panel and year constructed). The greatest slopes
are at the panels constructed in 2014: 11% to 14%.

The five panels built in 2007 now support climbing vines and a flower and shrub garden adjacent to the

fence. (Photo I There s iso now a garden of vines and shrubs adjacent to the remaining panels hult
2013 and 2014 (Photos 2 and 3).
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flgjn Rationale and Construction Phases

We purchased our home in 2002. In 2007 we decided to remove the overgrown English laurel hedges.
The hedges covered up a significant portion of our side yard, impeded access along the side of the

house, and cost hundreds of dollars and many hours of our time every year to trim, (Air Photos 2004.
2006.) We paid for all costs associated with trimming and maintaining the hedges. English laurel is an
extremely vigorous growing plant and required extensive trimming, sometimes as much as 3 feet of
growth per year. The English laurel will regenerate after a close trimming, while cedar hedges continue
to expand in width as they cannot be trimmed further than the green outer leaves.

The 2007 work proceeded as follows: we removed the laurel from the northern end of our lot to a
point approximately coincident with the southern edge of our house, leaving a large holly tree in place.
We erected five 6-foot high panels with vegetation support of the lattice and trellis at a cost of
approximately $4000. The fence was placed on the boundary between the houses, and the remaining
boundary north of the houses was planted with a new garden (Air Photo 2008).

The vegetated over height portion of the fence was included to replicate the privacy of the removed
hedges and shields our view of the basement windows of the adjacent house from our kitchen window
(Photo 4), a concern expressed by the residents of that house. In addition, the more porous lattice and
trellis would provide more light penetration, especially during the winter. We also planned to improve
the appearance and habitat value of our side yard from an unsightly mono species hedge under grown
with lawn to a varied and productive strip of flowering vines and shrubs and perennials, providing an
increase in plant variety, foraging and refuge.

We stained our side of the new fence a natural colour, the residents next door offered to stain their
side; we provided them with stain.

In 2013, approximately 20 feet of the cedar hedge fell over as it was being displaced by a large tree in
the adjacent property and when snow accumulated in the top and middle of the hedge (Air Photo 2010,
also seen in Air Photo 2004)). We erected two additional panels to replace this piece of the cedar
hedge. following the style described above and, at the request of the residents next door, repaired one
of the panels constructed in 2007. The total cost was $1500. At that time, we planted a temporary
garden adjacent to these two new panels of the fence (Photos S and 6). Photo 5 shows the extent of
the tree from the adjacent property (which has since been cut back extensrvely as seen in Photo 3).The
lateral extent and poor condition of the remaining portion of the hedge can also be seen in Photo 6 and

in Aw Photo 2010.

in 2014 we undertook a remodeling of our back yard and removed the remaining 35 feet of hedge which
was some 12 feet wide and was primarily bare branches, posing a fire hazard and an eyesore. We
extended the fence in the style of the previous sections, and built and planted a large border garden
with vines, shrubs, perennials and native shade plants (Photo 7).
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Our primary intent in replacing the overgrown hedges with this style of fence was to maintain the
privacy afforded by the hedges while constructing a more attractive and easily maintained boundary
The footprint of the fence and vegetation is a reduction in the height and width from that of the
previous hedges In addition, we have added vegetation that now provides impi-oved habitat and
diversity of flowering plants and shrubs.

The steep slope of the southern portion of our yards, the heights of our houses, and the lack of another
form of boundary (alley, buildings etc. ), means a strictly 6-foot fence, i.e without the lattice and trellis,
would mean a significant loss of privacy (Photo 8). If the lattice and trellis were removed, the scale of
the fence would be disproportionate to the surrounding houses, hedges and trees, which can also be
seen in Photo 8 (the fence is still lower that the existing and removed hedge heights). In addition,
removing the entwined vines and lattice could damage the structure and integrity of the fence,
necessitating more costs to us in repair and/or replacement.

When the lattice and trellis become vegetated with the planted vines and shrubs, the sight lines of the
previous hedge will be restored with a much more attractive and diverse boundary and will provide
much needed shade in our south facing lots. The fence does not interfere with the primary views of
both properties, which is to the south over Deer Lake Park and Metrotown (Photo 8).

We constructed this fence and the adjacent gardens entirely at our own cost and with our own effort,
and in good faith. We designed the fence in response to the concerns and requests of the residents of
the adjacent property, and repaired a portion when asked to do so. We supplied them with stain when
they told us they would rather apply it themselves than allow us access to their side of the fence. It was
only late in 2014, when the construction of the remaining four panels was contracted out and underway,
that they decided that the entire fence was not to their liking.

We ask that we be granted a variance to the 6-foot height by-law in that; the solid portion of the fence
does adhere to those height restrictions, and that the additional height of the lattice and trellis are in
proportion to the surrounding buildings, hedges and trees and help to replace the privacy provided by
the removed hedges as described above. If we are permitted the variance, we will trim the posts to the
top of the trellis to reduce the maximum height of the fence to 8 feet 7 inches.

Thank you for your consideration,

Sincerely

/ ‘r / tca/

Property Owners
5724 Eglinton Street
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BO RD 01’ VAItI 4’\( F Riti I RHAI. Ui I ER

DATF N1n 29th, 2015 DEADLINE:Jnnc 9”’. 2015 for thel a’ ‘ flat an

July 9th, 2015 hearing appin .

ic t. -

I NAME 01 PPIl( N I: helen Soderhoim I n r
— -

n-’ai; li/..t’ fl

ADDRESS OF PPLICANT: 5724 Eglinton St. Burnahy, V5G 21(3 J ‘ ““

— ..--,-. ——-.

TFI.l’IikY’.F.: (043257758

! PROJECt

DES( RIPTIOS’. Fence for existing single farnih dncliing.

[ ADDRESS: 5724 Eglinton Street

IAN:NwP24961J

‘the above mentioned application. which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refined by

the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

COMMENTS:

Zone/Section(s) R2 16.14(5)(b)l
of the Burnahy Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

The applicant has constructed a ftince to an existing single family dwelling. 1 he following relaxation is

being, requested.

BY

I The fence height. tn the required side yard and rear yard. is of varvinu heights of up to 10,

where a maximum 5.91’ is permitted.

, TY. ‘ sbnL]thL;;rc, LI1?1lIffflJ Jua ji’’ fl

tunE .Decnn’

JO$)H.:.e]: .: BC.’ .;•:zC; 12 B .. ‘:ç LTwf* E..194.7 CC Rn. •.•‘ :.v,h’’u
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5724 Eglinton St
June 15, 2015

 
 ¯

1:795

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.

BOV 6178

-102-

3.(e) 



City of
Burnaby

F

[ Board of Variance Appeal
Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Burnaby City Hall. 4949 Canada Way. Burnaby BC. VSG 1M2, Phone: 504-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant \ SEs— 4S(r

St\5C •CcL&. ;ucst.

V
/email phone mail

Property

Name of Owner

Civic Address of Property Z)yç

kj—%kC Sc s5t

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

AnQUtant Signature

bcea \LorrBfh

Required Documents
C Hard.sbip Letter from Ape icant
C Site Plan of Subject eroperty
C Building Department Referral Letter

Mailing Address

City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Email

Postal Code ‘iSSEJ ilrk

(H) (&k - SVS-- .cC (C) ck .AL---t

ç t-.-\ Cr

Preferred method of contact:

‘\tj-*s_ / / ic/S
Date

——-- ———-—--—--—----—-—--

Office Use Only
I

_________ ___________________________________ ______________________________________________

-103-
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The City of Burnaby
Board of Variance

4949 Canada Way
V5G 1M2

May 19, 2015

Re: 7615 Morley Drive
Legal Description: Lot 176, BIockDLgl, Plan NWP 25478

To Whom It May Concern:

The property at the address above is currently undergoing renovation. We have recently obtained a
building permit to modernize the home. Doing this we are also bringing home up to the current building
code requirements. In an attempt to make the home more livable and proportionate the homeowner
would like to increase the size of the kitchen and also add a front foyer. These two small changes would
have a minor Impact on the appearance and the footprint of the home.

The homeowner is requesting a variance for a west side setback from 7.75 feet (2.40m) to 4.0 feet
(1.23m)The existing west side setback is grandfathered in at 4.0 feet(1.23m) this edition would not
intrude any further on the setback allowance only would match the existing home as shown in the lot
plan we have provided. We request to extend the kitchen area by 8.0 feet this would allow us to move
utilities such as the hot water tank the main floor rather than in the crawlspace. It would also provide a
laundry area which currently does not exist.

We would also like permission to create a Foyer for the front of the home. This would require a variance
to build a room where the front door exists. The current home is built closer to the setback than the
average of the neighboring homes. This is the setback from the road way to the front of the home the
home is currently 29.5 feet(9.OOm)from the South property line. We would not intrude any further onto
the frontage simply just matching the existing structure and adding 12’lO”of living space under the
current eaves of the home.

Approval of these requests would permit the homeowner to have a home that is more livable and
modern. The requests would have a very minor impact on the homes of parents and we wouldn’t affect
the neighbors. We appreciate your consideration of these changes and trust the above will meet your
approval thank you.

Yours truly,

Sean Moonie

-104-
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City of
Bufriabv

Building Department
(604) 2f4-7 140

I ROAR!) OF VARHNCF REFERRAl. LFTTER

DATE: June l’. 2015 DEADLINE: June 9, 2015 for thef 77)Lv is nolan

July 9”. 2015 hearing I application.
— Please take letter to

SAME OF APPL1CAN [Sean Ioonie maid of “ar ance

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 20300 4&” Avenue, Langley, BC (‘C1erkv Jfice
Ground lioorj

TELEPHONE: (604)825-2883

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by the Building

Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) 14—1 1101.8,101.9(1)1
at the Bijniabv Zoning ihlaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to revise the building pennit to construct interior alteration & finishing to basement,

interior alteration & finishing to main floor, additions to main floor, new deck to main floor, enclosed attached carport

to ‘hahn fiaor and flea detached garaue only, the fciiow,ne relaxations are hehng requested:

.e front yard setback. measured from the southeast propcnv line to the princi.pai building bay onmiow of

the front addition), will be 30,91’ where a minimum 37.82’ is required based on front yard averaging. There

wifi be no further overhang beyond the ori.ncipal building (hay window of the front addition).

.1 3 “
“—‘

— —n. -,. or .‘.jk 4rg 0.,

‘nil! be 290’ o,’hereamiromom 7,91,)’ i reonired.
31 I*o san,o iboth ev”,rk sOil be 14:4 a mirtinlc’rn 18.0’

Awe: I’/n•’ app dean t rerogn tees that sho o/d the ar jact ::on ta/n add/i/neal charactert.ri ten /n contravention

0/ ;‘c W0/.’7/: “‘‘‘•-‘• ofhtioIv’ aprvn/tSi ‘nt’

PROJECT

DES( RIP [ION: Interior alt?fin to basement, interior alt/tin to main floor, additions to

main Iloor. new deck to main floor, enclosed attached carport to main floor and new

detached garage only.

____ _____________________ __________________________

ADDRESS: 7615 Morley Drive

LEGAL: LOT:176 DL:9I PLAN: NWP25478

nr9 8’Va. ‘. ls.,roabv. t.30 0.0 04.2 folecbor.’,o 6i}t2917’r3(.) 4{14.004 7984,
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7615 Morley Dr
June 15, 2015

 
 ¯

1:1,589

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.

BOV 6179
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Bby
Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Burnaby City HaN, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 En,aU: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant

Mailing Address

City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Email

/.2f w rsiA
i/tn’ / Kr.

(H) Aì/- 7/7- 9I/3. (C)

r

/0/77/TA’s/lB

Postal Code V/A !t4

_A4z.- 7ø’7- 3.

Preferred method of contact: email tone c mail

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to thebest of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have noconflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Date e
Applicarignature

Office Use Only

Appe& Number BV# cflt-

Required Documents:
o Hardship Letter from Appticant
0 Sfte Pian of Subject Property
o BuLding Department Referra’ Letter

Property

Name of Owner

Civic Address of Property

JtilY/’1AZ J717 ?4’4Jfl 29gv
122c A 1222 — //AAte flj/

-110-

3.(g) 



May29, 2015

Balwinder Dhami
1017719 BC Ltd.
1025 West Sg Ave
Vancouver, BC V6P 1V9

Board of Variance — City of Bumaby
4949 Canada Way
Burnaby. BC V5G I M2

Xc fl26 —72Q.Z, Eleventh Ave Burnaby

To whom it may concern,

Our proposed plan is to build a duplex dwelling with a two car garage on each of the lot
mentioned above. Our proposed garage width is 22’ in order to meet the minimum
garage width requirement which is 10.5’ per parking stall. The calculation is shown here:
C wall + 10.5’ parking stall ÷4” separation wall t 10.5’ parking stall -r C vall 22’

According to the Planning and Building Department at the City of Burnaby. the allowable
garage width is 2/3 of the lot width. The calculation is show here: 2,3 X 31.79’ = 21.1 9

We would like to request for relaxation of the bylaw for the difference of 0.81’ on the
garage width so we may build 22’ wide garage on each of these properties.

Sincerely.

Batwinder Dhami
603-767-9143

-111-
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I W) ItI) OF Rl ME IZFFFRR U I F. II FR

DATE: June 2, 2015 t)EADIINE: June 9. 2015 for the July 17:15 /x nor an

9, 2015 hearing applscc:rion.

-

Please take letter to
NAME 01 WI’L IC NT: Daijit [Miami
. Boanlofkarrance.

ADDRESS OF PPI I( \\ I: 1025 Vest 58 Avenue, Vancouver V6P 1V9 (Clerk’s o,t/ice
Ground Floor)

TELEPHONF: 1i04-767-9143

PROJ EUT

Dll:s( WI’[ION: New two family dnel!ing

ADDRESS; 7220/22 11th Avenue

LEGAL:[LOT:1jpj_JPLAN:_EPP50735

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by

the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

COMMENTS;

Zone/Section(s) 1(12 [6.6(2)(c)l
of the Burnahy Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

The applicant is proposing to build a new two fhmdv dwelling. The following relaxation is being

requested.

DS

I) ‘lite width of the accessory building will be 220 feet where a maximum accessory building width

of 21.3 feet is permitted.

Nato The cup/jaunt r&oogni:c that s/nat/cl thr ;‘mecc contain aajitional vhoruc ‘ac’ iii

0 ‘nftcnc’iri cn / . Yiiii1?0 /t--/uw 0 10(0101i/cf7ciitiJ may n.

v/•

r.• . W cc a rat b .

. I
. • . I ..9 I - a . -291 0 9 :.. Icc ci c.i.a a
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7220/7222 11th Ave
June 16, 2015

 
 ¯

1:795

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.

BOV 6180
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ØBWby
Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, VSG 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: cierks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant S,,wwp6e zjjpif J/]7/’M”c £79
MailingAddress LiL2&/ M__
city/Town

____________________________

Postal code k’JA 1t’
Phone Number(s) (H) 4 Q- 7/7 914’j, (C) 4- 7/7- 7I3

EmaH

Preferred method of contact: email t2Øone z mail

Name of Owner /n I 1719,86 2 7P
civic Address of Property 122W’? 7.Q24 — 1//A A’

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have noconflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Date Applicartsignature

Office Use Only

Appeal Number BV# I . .Jp

Recuired Documents
O Hardship Letter from Applicant
O Site Plan of Subject Proorolv
O P Idhig i)partmtrt Referral

Property

-119-

3.(h) 



May 29, 2015

Baiwinder Dhami
1017719 BC Ltd.
1025 West 5S Ave
Vancouver. BC V6P I V9

Board of Variance—-City ofBurnahy
4949 Canada \\y

Burnabv, BC V5G I M2

He: $2i!— yza6 Eleventh Ave Buniaby

To whom it may concern.

Our proposed plan is to build a duplex dwelling with a two car garage on each of the lot
mentioned above. Our proposed garage width is 22’ in order to meet the minimum
garage width requirement which is 10.5’ per parking stall. The calculation is shown here:
4” wall -- 10.5’ parking stall ± 4” separation wall

- 10.5’ parkina stall 4” waIl r 22’

According to the Planning and Building Department at the City of Burnahy, the allowable
garage width is 2/3 of the lot width. The calculation is show here: 2/3 X 31.79 21 .19

We would like to request for relaxation of the bylaw for the difference of 0.81 on the
garage vddth so we may build 22’ wide garage on each of these properties.

SincereR.

Balwinder Dhami
S047Ew9143

-120-
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C:ity of
l3urnaby

PROJEUT

DESCRIPTION: New two family dwelling

rkl)DRESS: 7224/26 lIdhi Avenue

LEGAL: LOT: 2 DL: 53 JPLAN: EPP50735

[he above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal. has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

CO N I N tEN IS:

Zone/Section(s) R12 j6.6(2)(c)j
of the Burnahy Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

The applicant :s proposing to build a new two family dwelling. The following relaxation is being

requested.

F) S

1) The width of the accessory building will he 22.0 feet where a ma.imum accessory building width

of2l .3 feet is pemiitted.

U ‘.. — I ‘ ‘tj. I I” s

z ._.j ‘ •

Pci er Kushnir

804R0 OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LEflER

DATE: June 2, 2015 DEADLINE: June 9, 2015 for the July This is not an
.

9, 2015 hearing application.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Dait Dhami
Pkasc rake letter to
Board of I 011€ :11Cc.

tl)DRESS OF APPL1CANT: 1025 West 58 Avenue. Vancouver V6P 1V9 (Clerk S office -

Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 604-767-9143 1

Assistant Chi.ef Bui.idini’ inspector, Pennits and Customer Service

-121-
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7224/7226 11th Ave
June 16, 2015

 
 ¯

1:795

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.

BOV 6181

-127-
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Btilfly Board of Variance Appeal
Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V56 1M2, Phone: 6O4-294729O Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant

Mailing Address

City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Email

Var, g.r

(H) 4,41- 7/7- (C)

/0! 77/1J& Z79

Postal Code viA
r2/7_4/3

Preferred method of contact:

tel
-

c email sw$Fione o mail

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to thebest of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have noconflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Date
%n&c&Yi

Apptca’(Sgae

Office Use Only

.topeal 4t rbcr E’i# 7

Recuired Documents

o Hardship Letter from Appilcant
O Site Pi.an of Subject Property
O !3uiidu a Deoartment ReferrEd Lettet

:.i tEE :1:2:1

h’2( iv jjA Ave.

Property

Name of Owner

Civic Address of Property

JnJfl/TsZ j7j7 s’zT,7 J39AiD
-722Y’ 723? — J/IlALe&/

-128-
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May 29,2015

Baiwinder Dhami
1011719 BC Ltd.
4025 West çgth Ave
Vancouver, BC V6P 1V9

Board of Variance — City of Burnaby
4949 Canada Way
Burnaby. BC V5C 1M2

/?e-: nfl
—

Eleventh Ave Bby

To whom it may concern,

Our proposed plan is to build a duplex dwelling with a two car garage on each of the lot
mentioned above. Our proposed garage width is 22’ in order to meet the minimum
garage width requirement which is 10.5’ per parking stall. The calculation is shown here:
4” wall -L 10.5’ parking stall + 4” separation wall + 10.5’ parking stall ± 4” wall = 22’

Accottling to the Planning and Building Department at the City ofBurnaby, the allowable
garage width is 2/3 of the lot width. The calculation is show here: 2/3 X 31.79’ = 21.19’

We would like to request for relaxation of the bylaw for the difference of 0.81’ on the
garage width so we may build 22’ wide garage on each of these properties.

Sincerely,

Balwinder Dhami
604-767-9143

-129-

3.(i) 



• a Citvof
Bufnab

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: June 2, 2015 DEADLINE: June 9, 2015 for the July This is an
9, 2015 hearing application.

! ..
P/ease take letter to

NAME OF APPLICAN F: Daijit Dhami Board of 1 nuance.

ADDRSS OF APPLICANT: 1025 \Vcst 58 Acnue, Vancouver V6P lV9 (Clerk’s at/icc -

Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 604-767-9143

P kO.l EC -r

DESCRIPTION: New two family dwelling

ADDRESS: 7228/30 11th Avenue

LEGAL: LOT: 3 DL: 53 PLAN: EPP50735

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal. has been refused by

the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

COMMENTS:

Zone/Section(s) R12 [6.6(2XcN
of the Burnaby Zoning tlvlaw No 4742

The applicant is proposing to build a new two faimly dwelling. The following relaxation is being

requested.

I )S

1) The width of the accessory building will be 210 feet where a maximum accessory building width

of2l .3 feet is permitted

The 2iic ant p-eco’?t;cs that should the pro/oct c-mrain Id/nunal chur,cterBric 10

cunrym cotton 0/ !n zooms’ ok-Pus a [noire :ln000l(c) toils 00 ;tç/tiI IYLI

Puer Kushnir
Assistant Chief Building Inspector, Perrr its and Customer Service

-130-

3.(i) 
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7228/7230 11th Ave
June 16, 2015

 
 ¯

1:795

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.

BOV 6182
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City

‘q Burrby

Burnaby City Hall, 4949

Board of Variance Appeal
Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: derks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant 4Aøi)’t’2&C 72/1,9,411 /01 77/lJs’C £79
Mailing Address It) L1t jA Ave
City/Town

/ Kr - Postal Code vo’A ;t-
Phone Number(s) (H) h 4 7/7 7igg. (C) 44/- 1/7- ‘‘3.
Email

____________________

Preferred method of contact: o email £2’$ilone o mail

Name of Owner Jal 77/gg Ai/?
Civic Address of Property 732 e,I 20ZS — il/A Ate fl /

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have noconflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in !his application.

Date ApplicarWsignature

Office Use Only

Appea Number SW

Recuired Documents:

o Hardship Letter from Applicant
O Site Plan of Subject Property
C B e °e €3

Property

-137-
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May 29,2015

Baiwinder Ohami
1017719BC Ltd.
1025 West 58th Ave
Vancouver, BC V6P I V9

Board of Variance — City of Burnaby
4949 Canada Way
Burnaby, BC V50 I M2

,c’e 723.?- 7fl 4/ Eleventh Ave Burnaby

To whom it may concern,

Our proposed plan is to build a duplex dwelling with a two car garage on each of the lot
mentioned above. Our proposed garage width is 22’ in order to meet the minimum
garage width requirement which is 10.5’ per parking stall. The calculation is shown here:
4” wall + 10.5’ parking stall + 4” separation wall + 10.5’ parking stall + 4” wall = 22’

According to the Planning and Building Department at the City of Burnaby, the allowable
garage width is 2/3 of the lot width. The calculation is show here: 2/3 X 31.79’ = 21.19’

We would like to request for relaxation ofthe bylaw for the difference of0.81’ on the
garage width so we may build 22’ wide garage on each of these properties.

Sincerely,

—__L4c,L

l3akinder Dhanii
o04-767-9l43

-138-
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City of
Burnabv

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: June 1, 2015 DEADLINE: June 9, 2015 for the July This is jt an
9, 2015 hearing application.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Daljit Dhami
Please take letter to
Board of Variance.

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 1025 V.58 Ave.. Vancouver V6P JVQ (Gerkc office -

Ground FloorJ
TELEPHONE: 604-767-9143

PROJECT C

DESCRIPTION: New two family dwelling

ADDRESS: 7232/34 1th Ave.

LEGAL: LOT: 4 DL: 53 PLAN: EPP50735

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of coniravention of:

The applicant is proposing to build a new two irmily dwelling. The tbllowing relaxation is being
requested.

I) The width of the accessory building will be 22.0 feet where a maximum accessory building width
of 21.3 feet is permitted.

ACt1.’: The applicant recognizes i/rat .hord:i the pro! eel cs.rrltain adduroruil t.’haracter.vtics in
!.)p7jJ,:f&/)iJ L)f(iW Jolt ni ‘ci future appca/(c) runt’ be .“eqrnrect.

c/C /

COMMEN’[S:

Zone/Section(s) R12 6.6(2)(c)l
of the Burnahy Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

Peter Kushnir
Assistant Chief Building br’cpector, Permits and Customer Sc rviee
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7232/7234 11th Ave
June 16, 2015

 
 ¯

1:795

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.

BOV 6183
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Cityof
Burnaby

Burnaby City Hall, 4949

Board of Variance Appeal
Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Canada Way, Burnaby BC, VSG 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant 4Ato,t’9C 22/WAll J/27/’M’c £79
Mailing Address ifJL j3/A

Cipjftown 1/23,, / Postal code viA h-
Phone Number(s) (H) 42/- 7/7 9J4’5 (C) /- 7/7- 7/4/3

Email

Preferred method of contact: a email ta’Øiione a mail

Name of Owner /nJlZ/TSI 27, ,9ZJfl fi,VLn’
CivicAddress of Property 123443I 722! — 1/ /2 Ate çv

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have noconflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in !hk application.

Date iica Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Number BV#

Recuired Documents:
n Hardship Letter from Applicant
0 Site Plan of urect irooertv

—
p :- t e

Property

-146-
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May 29, 2015

Balwinder Dhami
1017719 BC Ltd.
1025 \Vest 58 Ave
Vancouver, BC V6P I V9

Board of Variance — City of Burnahy
4949 Canada Way
Burnahy, BC V5G 1 M2

Eez 72/— uS S Eleventh Ave Burnaby

To hom it may concern,

Our proposed plan is to build a duplex dwelling with a to car garage on each of the lot
mentioned above. Our proposed garage width is 2Y in order to meet the minimum
garage width requirement which is 10.5’ per parking stall. The calculation is shown here:
4” wall + 10.5’ parking stall ÷ 4” separation wall 105’ parking stall 4” wall = 2T

According to the Planning and Building Department at the City of Burnahy, the allowable
garage width is’2/3 of the lot width. The calculation is show here: 2/3 X 31.79’ 21.19’

We would like to request for relaxation of the bylaw for the difference of 0.81’ on the
garage width so we may build 22’ wide garage on each of these properties.

Sincerely,

Bawjnueruna:n:
6047679143

-147-
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BOARD OF VARiANCE REFERRAL LETTER

E:
Jo ne I, 2915 DEADLIE: 2015 for (lie 1 uly

NAME OF APPLICANT: 1)aljit Dhami
Please take letter to
Board of Pariance,

ADDRESS OF APPliCANT: 1025 W.58 be.. Vancouver V6P 119 ((lurk’s of/ice -

TELEPHONE: 603-767-9143
Ground Floor)

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New two family dwelling

ADDRESS: 7236 / 38 1 1th Ave.

LEGAL: LOT: 5 DL: 53 PLAN: EPP50735

the above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal. has been retlised by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

COMMENTS:

Zone/Section(s) RU 16.6(2flc)I
of the Bumahy Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

The applicant is proposing to build a new two family dwelling. The following relaxation is being

req ties ted.

B H S

The width of the accessory building will be 22.0 feet where a maximum accessory building width

of2l.3 feet is permitted

Note: The applicant n,cognizes that should the project contain ahiitwnal characrenstics in
ccntrave.ntion of the coning by-law a ii (lure appeitCj may he reqidrett

Peter Kushnir
Assistant Chief Budding lnspector, Permits and Customer Servic.e

-148-
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7236/7238 11th Ave
June 16, 2015

 
 ¯

1:795

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City o f Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibili ty
for the accuracy or completeness of information conta ined herein.

BOV 6184
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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Burnaby City Hafl, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC VSG 1M2, Phone: 6042947290 Ernafl: clerks@burnabyca

[EE z:zz: zzm
Name of Applicant

Mailing Address

City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Email

Preferred method of contact:

ii

o email u phone u mail

[mp&ty

,g rJ

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied forwith in this application.

/ c
Date

/ F
/

/4/

Appijoan Signature

rThfflce Use

Fcoc?uired UOcUfllOfltf-N

ED

LED

ED

HN.rrishhl Letter from. FiDuhcant
Site Han of Subject PropertY
Bulding Department Referrai Letter

a

£ Citvof
Bumaby

Board of Variance Appeal
Application Form

16 .:f.j//

cijc4 Postal Code
IL

(H) fM Ktc& (C)

Name of Owner

Civic Address of Property

:co /4urp4:L;tts/
I

. Nj’
.

tNr-” .,S:
k_v _vk A-’’

C — -_-

fr-mv\.H. I

Apoeal Date t AeaI Number B’ P
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The Secretary,

Board of Variance,

City of Burnaby,

4949 Canada Way,

V5C 1M2

June 9, 2015

Subject: Appeal for varying the minimum distance between the principle & accessory building for

proposed two-family dwelling with detached garage at 1205 Sperling Ave.

Dear Sir,

Our client is proposing to construct a two-family dwelling with detached garages on the subject

property, which is a corner lot towards the south-west of the intersection of Aubrey St. with Sperling

Ave

He had approached the Board previously with a request for variance to the front yard setback based on

front yard averaging requirement and for a flanking side yard setback for a detached garage. Both of

those appeals had been granted by the Board. Earlier this year, a further appeal to the Board for varying

the minimum distance between the detached garages & the principle building was denied at a meeting

in April, 2015.

Further to that meeting, the design of the detached garage was revised and one of the parking bays was

converted into a carport with skylights. The revised design was presented to the Board but was not

approved by the Board at their meeting in May 2015.

The developer has now proposed significant changes to the previous design and reduced the size of the

detached garage to 2 parking bays only. Ths wdl sign;ficantly reduce any massing impact to the adjacent

duplex unit. The carports have been deleted as well and replaced with oarking pads. The singie enclosed

detached garage ocr unit is in kne with the orginal proposal whch was nreviousiy approved by the

Board The current proposed design allows for a meaninufui open recreatonal space for the adjacent

unit and tne now substantially reduced rn assng wtll alleviate any negative impact of the proposed

earage.
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On behalf of the owner I would like to request the members of the board to give our appeal their due

consideration as the developer has now made significant design changes to address the previous

concerns raised at the earlier meetings.

Thanks,

Vf7_:

Vikram Tiku

TD Studo
180 2250 Boundary Road,
Burnaby, B.C. V5M 3Z3
ph: 604.299.3821
fax: 604.299.3826
a:
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DATE: June 8, 2015 DEADLINE: May 09, 2015 for the This is not an

Juls 09, 2015 hearing application.
! P/case take letter to

NAME OF APPLICANT: As tar Basra F Roam at tlrzance.

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 7357 Ridge Drive (Clerk s office -

Ground Floor,)

TELEPHONE: (604) 537-5602

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New two family dwelling with a detached garage

I ADDRESS: 6696 Aubrey Street

[he above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of tle proposal. has been refused by the

Building Depanmcnt on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) jj3.l
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
the applicant is proposina to construct a new two family dwelling with a detached earage which the Iwo tamEly

dwelling is currently under consinicuon. The Following relaxation is being requested:

I) [he distance between die principal hutldmg and detached garage is 5.QF) feet shere a minimum distance of

4.8 feet is required.

Vote: A previous Board of Variance 18, 6140) approved an appeal requesting: a) The principal Innldmg front yard

s’erh,d oieen,,ra float the etot p”’op(rti lint’ ti the pnnc,pa/ Jttttldntq odl bt-’ 34a tile/eq o,auinwn 4t?()

jw’e1 i,i5iJ on [toni aid t’erttgtng anti b, The pl-opt?tsed tiet,u,hL’d garage tB—;Vo,th). measured [i’on the north

““mesa lu/c (0 tue detached r4tzra5e, :tdi be iO’J ‘there a otzn(muin 14.6 s required.

Note: A orevious Board of Variance (B. V 6/55) denied an appeal requesting the distance between the prncipal

building and the detached garage to he 6,0/jeet where a minimum distance 0/ /4.8/set is reqtared.

I a V p V
— p -, / C - -? -,

‘V te: I/a app lit. IF t leery-F F St-s aFt/t .1 IF 1,0 Itt Vt (FIt 1/tICI .: I: ,.htt II (I’IIta :. w •i It, :5-see ,-. ‘—I

.soning or ate a /dlt ire t:tppeal(s) niav hi: requt red

..•

it—t ci’

r’sS Si.S.Wit i/hicf iding [cspector. 51tnfl1ts HiltS Customer Sen.: It

LL LETTER
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